
 
 
 

 September 12, 2025 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re: Docket No. 25-22-NG – The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
 2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge and 2025 Gas Cost Recovery Filings 
 Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 4 (Full Set) 
 
Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the 
“Company”), I have enclosed the Company’s responses to the Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers’ Fourth Set of Data Requests for filing with the Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) in 
the above-referenced docket.  This full set of responses also include the Company’s 
supplemental response to data request Division 4-22. 

 
The Company’s responses to data requests Division 4-3, 4-16, 4-24, 4-25, 4-26 and 4-31 

and Attachments Division 4-1, 4-7, 4-8, 4-11, 4-22-1, 4-22-3, 4-28-3, 4-28-6 and 4-31 contain 
commercially sensitive confidential information.  Therefore, with the exception of Excel files 
that cannot be effectively redacted, the Company has provided redacted and confidential versions 
of these materials and has requested confidential treatment pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-
2(4)(B) and Rule 810-RICR-00-00-1.3(H) of the PUC’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  The 
Company has also provided confidential versions of these responses and attachments to the 
Division pursuant to a non-disclosure agreement.   

 
Please note that Attachments Division 4-1, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 4-10-1, 4-10-2, 4-10-3, 4-10-4, 

4-11, 4-28-1, 4-28-2, 4-28-3, 4-28-4, 4-28-5, 4-28-6 and 4-28-7 are provided in Excel format.   
 
 

 STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN 
 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-2485 
Main (401) 709-3300 
Fax (401) 709-3399 
sboyajian@rc.com 
Direct (401) 709-3359 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts 
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Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me 
at (401) 709-3359. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Steven J. Boyajian 

Enclosure 
 
cc: Docket No. 25-22-NG Service List 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this 
certificate were electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities 
Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
 

    September 12, 2025    
Leticia C. Pimentel       Date 
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 
THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC    ) 
COMPANY d/b/a RHODE ISLAND ENERGY   ) DOCKET NO. 25-22-NG 
2025 DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENT CHARGE AND ) 
2025 GAS COST RECOVERY FILINGS   )    
 

MOTION OF THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FOR PROTECTIVE TREATMENT OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
Rhode Island Energy1 hereby respectfully requests that the Public Utilities Commission 

(“Commission”) grant protection from public disclosure for certain confidential responses to the 

Rhode Island Division and Public Utilities and Carriers’ (the “Division”) Fourth Set of Data 

Requests.  Specifically, the Company seeks protective treatment for its responses to Division Data 

Requests 4-3, 4-16, 4-24, 4-25, 4-26 and 4-31 and Attachments Division 4-1, 4-7, 4-8, 4-11, 4-22-

1, 4-22-3, 4-28-3, 4-28-6 and 4-31 (the “Confidential Materials”).  Please note that Attachments 

Division 4-1, 4-7, 4-8, 4-11, 4-28-3 and 4-28-6 are being provided in Excel format only and, 

therefore, redacted versions cannot be produced.  The reasons for the protective treatment are set 

forth herein.  The Company also requests that, pending entry of that finding, the Commission 

preliminarily grant the Company’s request for confidential treatment pursuant to 810-RICR-00-

00-1.3(H)(2).  

The Company seeks protective treatment for the Confidential Materials because they 

contain commercially sensitive gas pricing information, contract terms, counterparty identities and 

marketer capacity releases the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the commercial 

 

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”). 
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interests of the Company or the commercial interests of the Company’s counterparties. 

I. LEGAL STANDARD   

Rhode Island’s Access to Public Records Act (“APRA”), R.I.G.L. §38-2-1, et seq., sets 

forth the parameters for public access to documents in the possession of state and local government 

agencies.  Under APRA, all documents and materials submitted in connection with the transaction 

of official business by an agency are deemed to be a “public record,” unless the information 

contained in such documents and materials falls within one of the exceptions specifically identified 

in R.I.G.L. §38-2-2(4).  Therefore, to the extent that information provided to the Commission falls 

within one of the designated exceptions to APRA, the Commission has the authority under the 

terms of APRA to deem such information to be confidential and to protect that information from 

public disclosure. 

In that regard, R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2(4)(B) provides that the following types of records 

shall not be deemed public:  

Trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained 
from a person, firm, or corporation which is of a privileged or 
confidential nature. 
 

The Rhode Island Supreme Court has held that this confidential information exemption applies 

where the disclosure of information would be likely either (1) to impair the government’s ability 

to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) to cause substantial harm to the competitive 

position of the person from whom the information was obtained.  Providence Journal Company v. 

Convention Center Authority, 774 A.2d 40 (R.I. 2001).  The first prong of the test is satisfied when 

information is provided to the governmental agency and that information is of a kind that would 

customarily not be released to the public by the person from whom it was obtained.  Providence 
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Journal, 774 A.2d at 47.  

The Rhode Island Supreme Court has also noted that the agencies making determinations 

as to the disclosure of information under APRA may apply a balancing test.  See Providence 

Journal v. Kane, 577 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1990).  Under this balancing test, after a record has been 

determined to be public, the Commission may protect information from public disclosure if the 

benefit of such protection outweighs the public interest inherent in disclosure of information 

pending before regulatory agencies.  Kane, 557 A.2d at 663 (“Any balancing of interests arises 

only after a record has first been determined to be a public record.”). 

II. BASIS FOR CONFIDENTIALITY  

The Confidential Materials include commercially sensitive gas pricing information, 

contract terms, counterparty identities and marketer capacity releases that the Company maintains 

as confidential for a number of reasons.  First, if the Company were to disclose the prices or other 

terms that it has agreed to with gas suppliers, shippers, marketers or service providers then the 

Company’s ability to negotiate more advantageous terms in the future would be hampered since 

market participants would be informed of what the Company has been willing to agree to in the 

past.  Similarly, if the Company were to publicly disclose advantageous pricing or commercial 

terms that it had obtained through negotiation, counterparties would hesitate to offer the Company 

advantageous terms in the future since disclosure of those terms would hamper counterparties’ 

ability to negotiate with other customers.  Finally, the disclosure of certain counterparty identities 

would disclose to the marketplace the transaction terms that these counterparties have reached with 

the Company in the past which would hamper those parties’ ability to negotiate with other market 

participants and deter those parties from offering advantageous terms to the Company in the future.  
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For these reasons, the Confidential Materials are not of a kind that would customarily be released 

to the public by the Company.  Therefore, the first prong of the Providence Journal test has been 

satisfied.  See Providence Journal, 774 A.2d at 47. 

III. CONCLUSION  

For the foregoing reasons, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant 

this motion for protective treatment of the Confidential Materials. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC 
COMPANY d/b/a RHODE ISLAND 
ENERGY 
 
By its attorney, 
 

    
Steven J. Boyajian (#7263) 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 
Tel. (401) 709-3300 
Fax. (401) 709-3399 
sboyajian@rc.com 
 
Dated:  September 12, 2025 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on September 12, 2025, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing Motion 
via electronic mail to the parties on the Service List for Docket No. 25-22-NG. 
 

   
Leticia C. Pimentel 

 

 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 
   

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon   

Division 4-1 
 

Request: 
 
Please provide a complete monthly history of the Company’s gas purchase activity for the period 
April 2025 through July 2025.  Please provide the Company’s response in Excel format.  The 
history should include the following: 
 

a. Rates paid to each supplier and under each pipeline/contract/rate schedule by component 
(i.e., demand/reservation, variable, deliverability, capacity, injection/withdrawal, 
commodity, etc.), separately for firm and interruptible gas purchase, transportation, and 
storage transactions; 

b. The applicable quantity for each component identified in subpart (a); 
c. The applicable cost for each component identified in subpart (a); 
d. For each gas supply purchase, identify the transporting pipeline(s) and receipt and 

delivery points.  Provide a key identifying pipeline receipt points by zone (e.g., TGP 4); 
e. For all gas supply purchases made under interruptible delivery arrangements, indicate 

whether transportation charges are incorporated within or are in addition to the 
commodity gas costs; and 

f. For gas supply purchases, identify the dates of flow. 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Confidential Attachment Division 4-1 for the requested information in Excel format. 
 
Attachment Division 4-1 contains commercially sensitive and confidential gas pricing information 
and is being submitted subject to a motion for protective treatment. 
 
 
 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon   

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

   
 

REDACTED 
 

Confidential Attachment Division 4-1 
 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Confidential Attachment Division 4-1. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kim Dao  

Division 4-2 

Request: 

Reference Exhibit 15, of the July 2, 2025 Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan.  Please 
update Exhibit 15 for any changes in Resources and provide a description of each change. 

Response: 

Since the Company filed its Gas Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan for the Forecast 
Period 2025/26 to 2029/30 (“LRP”) with the Public Utilities Commission on July 2, 2025, in 
Docket No. 24-27-NG, the Company has executed contracts for liquefied natural gas (“LNG”) 
refill supplies and associated LNG trucking, as well as for additional supply at Dracut. The 
Company has not updated Exhibit 15 because: (i) the volume and costs associated with 
Company’s executed contracts for LNG refill supplies and LNG trucking for the upcoming gas 
year are similar to the volume and costs assumptions relied on for LNG refill supplies and LNG 
trucking used in the Company’s analysis in the LRP; and (ii) the volumes and costs for additional 
supply at Dracut are similar to the assumptions relied on for additional supply at Dracut used in 
the Company’s analysis in the LRP. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: 
Tim Jones (parts a-f); Evan Gibbon (parts g-i); Kim Dao (parts j-k); and 

James M. Stephens (part l)  

Division 4-3 

Request: 

For the peak day during the 2024/25 winter season, please identify: 

a. The date, average temperature, wind speed, average temperature on the prior day, and 
HDDs; 

b. Total sendout; 

c. Firm throughput; 

d. FT-1 capacity exempt transport throughput; 

e. FT-1 capacity assigned transport throughput; 

f. Estimated FT-2 transport throughput; 

g. Deliveries to the Company on behalf of FT-1 capacity exempt transportation customers; 

h. Deliveries to the Company on behalf of FT-1 and FT-2 capacity assigned customers 
(separately); 

i. Capacity resource quantity by type assigned to FT-1 and FT-2 capacity assigned 
customers/suppliers (separately); 

j. Deliveries to the Company by capacity resource; 

k. Gas supply deliveries to the Company by source and price; and 

l. Delivery and consumption of non-firm load. 

Response: 

a.
Gas Day Date January 21, 2025
Average Temperature 15° F
Average Wind Speed 7 mph



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Division 4-3, page 2 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: 
Tim Jones (parts a-f); Evan Gibbon (parts g-i); Kim Dao (parts j-k); 

James M. Stephens (part l)  

Prior Gas Day Average Temperature 15° F
Gas Day HDD 50

b-l. 

1 FT-2 estimate is based upon the percentage that FT-2 makes up of the Sales+FT-2 design day requirements. 

b. Total sendout 318,088 Dth 

c. Firm throughput 318,088 Dth 

d. FT-1 capacity 
exempt transport 
throughput

22,223 Dth 

e. FT-1 capacity 
assigned transport 
throughput

17,829 Dth 

f. Estimated FT-2 
transport 
throughput

34,403 Dth1

g. Deliveries to the 
Company on behalf 
of FT-1 capacity 
exempt 
transportation 
customers

The Company does not have a breakdown of FT-1 deliveries 
by capacity-assigned and capacity-exempt; the marketer only 
nominates in total. 

h. Deliveries to the 
Company on behalf 
of FT-1 and FT-2 
capacity assigned 
customers 
(separately) 

Total FT-1 deliveries: 44,278 Dth (see response to part g., 
above) 
Total FT-2 deliveries: 28,043 Dth 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Division 4-3, page 3 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: 
Tim Jones (parts a-f); Evan Gibbon (parts g-i); Kim Dao (parts j-k); 

James M. Stephens (part l)  

i. Capacity resource 
quantity by type 
assigned to FT-1 
and FT-2 capacity 
assigned 
customers/suppliers 
(separately)

For January 2025: 
FT-1: 11,731 Dth pipeline 
FT-2: 22,921 Dth pipeline, 4,623 Dth storage, 15,663 Dth 
peaking 

j. Deliveries to the 
Company by 
capacity resource 

Capacity Resource 
Pipeline 
Storage 

Peaking/LNG 
Total

Sales Deliveries 
147,736 
35,992 
63,279 

247,007
* Includes 659 Dth left on the Company’s Operational 

Balancing Agreements with Algonquin and Yankee Gas.
k. Gas supply 

deliveries to the 
Company by source 
and price 

Source Deliveries Delivered Price 

Eastern South Point 526

Transco, Leidy 72

Broad Run - TCO, Appalachia 9,919

Maumee - TCO, Appalachia 23,333

TETCO, Zone M-2 30,340

TETCO, Zone M-2 8,158

Millennium, East receipts 7,257

TETCO, Zone M-3 6,440

Ramapo, Zone M-3 1,145

Beverly 4,967

Zone 4 ConneXion 9,722

Zone 4 24,588

Niagara 1,067

Dawn, Ontario 24,169

Dawn, Ontario 1,000

Dracut 5,000

Dracut 9,997

AGT Storage 27,725

TGP Storage 9,836

TGP Swing-on-Storage (1,569)



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Division 4-3, page 4 

Prepared by or under the supervision of: 
Tim Jones (parts a-f); Evan Gibbon (parts g-i); Kim Dao (parts j-k); 

James M. Stephens (part l)  

This response contains confidential gas pricing information. Accordingly, the Company is 
providing a redacted copy of this response along with an unredacted, confidential version subject 
to a motion for protective treatment. 

LNG 43,315

247,007

l. Delivery and 
consumption of 
non-firm load

0 Dth 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kim Dao  

Division 4-4 

Request: 

Please provide monthly supply plans for each month of the winter of 2024/25. 

Response: 

Please see Attachment Division 4-4 for the requested information. 



RI Page 1

MIN DAY AVG DAY MAX DAY
4-Year Historical Sendout 49,820 135,501 232,247

HDD 0 20 37
All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Forecasted Sendout 63,275 114,675 210,981
HDD 10 20 37

Firm Sales and Transportation customers w/ RIE Capacity.

Forecasted Firm Transportation 16,188 25,883 43,757
Forecasted Sales Demand 47,087 88,792 167,224

Longhaul 8,000
TGP Total 8,000

Longhaul 20,000
AGT Total 20,000

Grand Total 28,000

** Baseload is based off the 4 year historical min day sendout to ensure operational downswing flexibility.

Volume per Day (MMBtu)
Baseload Election - November 2024

RHODE ISLAND MONTHLY PLAN
November 2024

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 1 of 15



RI Page 2

Reflects Algonquin Shoulder Seasonal MDQ loss 
ALGONQUIN
AGT Transport Receipt Receipt Seasonal City Gate Storage Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes M2 M3 CG Loss Capacity Refill Loss Deliveries Baseload Swing
Transco Leidy->AGT Transco 72 72 72 72 72 0

TETCO  -> AGT M2 39,081 39,081 38,745 38,482 38,482 19,928 18,554
EGTS->TETCO FTS->AGT EGTS SP 553 549 541 537 537 0 537
Millennium->Ramapo->AGT Millennium 7,710 7,655 7,542 7,542 0 7,542

AGT M3 6,800 6,800 6,754 6,754 0 6,754
Ramapo -> AGT M3 0 0 (7,455) 0 0 0 0

Ramapo (AIM) -> AGT Ramapo (M3) 7,651 7,651 7,538 7,538 0 7,538
TCO Broad Run -> AGT Broad Run 10,217 10,000 (9,932) 0 0 0 0
TCO Maumee -> AGT Maumee 24,021 23,510 (6,268) 17,082 17,082 0 17,082

Transco Leidy->AGT (SCT) Transco 1,173 1,166 1,158 1,158 0 1,158
Remaining AGT (SCT) M3 (SCT) 2,835 2,835 (276) 2,816 2,816 0 2,816

AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 5,000 4,980 4,980 0 4,980 Repsol Supply
105,113 Transport (23,931) 86,961 0 86,961 20,000 66,961

AGT Storage Receipt In-Hole Seasonal Storage
Path Point WDs MDWQ M3 CG Loss Capacity

GSS-TE  600045 EGTS GSS-TE 5,636 5,636 5,549 (3,157) 2,354
GSS  300169 EGTS GSS 2,061 2,061 2,044 0 2,030
GSS  300171 EGTS GSS 2,617 2,617 2,583 (2,565) 0

FSS  9630 TCO FSS 2,545 2,545 2,491 (2,474) 0
FSS-1  400515 TETCO FSS 950 944 937 (931) 0
SS-1  400185 TETCO SS1 671 665 665 (660) 0
SS-1  400221 TETCO SS1 14,264 14,137 14,137 0 14,041

Storage (9,787) 18,425 Net Available
Total (33,718) 105,386 105,386 Available AGT Swing 66,961

TENNESSEE
TGP Transport Receipt Receipt At At City Gate Storage Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes US Border TGP Inct Capacity Refill Loss Deliveries Baseload Swing
TGP ConneXion 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 CXN 9,813 9,718 9,718 8,000 1,718

TGP 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 24,819 24,578 24,578 0 24,578
TGP 5 --> 6 Niagara 1,074 1,067 1,067 0 1,067

Union>TrCan>Port>TGP Dawn 24,591 24,343 23,985 23,978 23,978 0 23,978 DTE Energy AMA
Union>TrCan>IGT>TGP Dawn 1,023 1,005 1,007 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 Hartree AMA

TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 10,000 10,000 9,997 9,997 0 9,997 Repsol Supply
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 30,009 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 Shell AMA #1
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 5,002 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 Shell AMA #2
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 7,079 7,077 7,077 0 7,077

113,410 Transport 112,415 0 112,415 8,000 104,415
TGP Storage Receipt In-Hole City Gate

Path Point WDs MDWQ Deliveries
GSS  300168 EGTS GSS 1,401 1,401 1,387
GSS  300170 EGTS GSS 5,324 5,324 5,230
FSMA  62918 TGP FSMA 10,249 10,249 10,150
FSMA  501 TGP FSMA 10,920 10,920 10,814

Max storage transport of 10,836 on K#10807 --> Storage 10,836 Net Available
Total 123,251 123,251 Available TGP Swing 104,415

*Currently reflects November 1-15, 2024 Customer Choice volumes and Rates

FTGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 31

Estimated Rhode Island Capacity Dispatch Order for November 1-15, 2024

First Ratchet - below 35%

FTGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 31
First Ratchet - below 35%

TCO withdrawal 1,272 Apr -1 - Sep 30
GSS-TE w/d only 5,549 @M3

FTGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 31

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 2 of 15
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October 2024

Company Field
Contract 
Number

Storage 
Capacity 
Quantity 
(Dth/Yr)

Current
MDWQ 

(Dth/Day)

Current   
MDIQ 

(Dth/Day)

Physical 
Balance as of  
October 15 

2024
Physical 
% Full

Paper 
% Full

W/D
via

Narragansett Eastern GSS-TE 600045 1,376,324 14,337 6,431 1,326,555 96% 97% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300168 154,050 1,401 720 148,599 96% 96% TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300169 206,100 2,061 963 195,048 95% 95% EGTS/Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300170 490,340 5,324 2,291 473,744 97% 97% EGTS/TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300171 188,814 2,617 882 177,395 94% 94% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Columbia FSS 9630 203,957 2,545 734 187,169 92% 92% TCO/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern FSS-1 400515 56,640 944 291 53,369 94% 94% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400185 51,990 665 267 50,358 97% 95% AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400221 1,188,033 14,137 6,107 1,095,199 92% 92% AGT
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 62918 210,000 10,249 1,400 170,229 81% 81% TGP
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 501 605,343 10,920 4,036 462,902 76% 78% TGP

Storage Totals 4,731,591 65,200 24,122 4,340,567 92% 92%

Paper Storage WACOG: 3.09$     

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 3 of 15



RI Page 1

MIN DAY AVG DAY MAX DAY
4-Year Historical Sendout 93,111 183,374 308,730

4-Year Historical HDD 9 27 51
All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Forecasted Sendout 102,740 171,090 251,453
HDD 16 29 43

Firm Sales and Transportation customers w/ RIE Capacity.

Forecasted Firm Transportation 22,301 33,616 45,947
Forecasted Sales Demand 80,439 137,474 205,506

Longhaul 17,000
TGP Total 17,000

Longhaul 41,000
AGT Total 41,000

Grand Total 58,000

** Baseload is based off the 4 year historical min day sendout to ensure operational downswing flexibility.

Volume per Day (MMBtu)
Baseload Election - December 2024

RHODE ISLAND MONTHLY PLAN
December 2024

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 4 of 15
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ALGONQUIN
AGT Transport Receipt Receipt City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes M2 M3 Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
EGTS->TETCO FTS->AGT EGTS SP 541 537 530 526 526 526 0

Transco Leidy->AGT Transco 72 72 72 72 72 0
TETCO  -> AGT M2 39,077 39,077 38,741 38,478 38,478 38,478 0

TCO Broad Run -> AGT Broad Run 10,217 10,000 9,932 9,932 1,924 8,008
TCO Maumee -> AGT Maumee 24,017 23,506 23,346 23,346 0 23,346

Millennium->Ramapo->AGT Millennium 7,595 7,541 7,429 7,429 0 7,429
AGT M3 6,451 6,451 6,407 6,407 0 6,407

Ramapo -> AGT M3 6,289 6,289 6,246 6,246 0 6,246
Ramapo (AIM) -> AGT Ramapo (M3) 7,764 7,764 7,649 7,649 0 7,649

Transco Leidy->AGT (SCT) Transco 1,173 1,166 1,158 1,158 0 1,158
Remaining AGT (SCT) M3 (SCT) 3,078 3,078 3,057 3,057 0 3,057

AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 5,000 4,980 4,980 0 4,980 Repsol Supply
Remaining AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 20 20 20 0 20

111,294 Transport 109,300 109,300 41,000 68,300
AGT Storage Receipt In-Hole Storage

Path Point WDs MDWQ M3 Capacity
GSS-TE  600045 EGTS GSS-TE 5,636 5,636 5,549 5,511

GSS  300169 EGTS GSS 2,061 2,061 2,044 2,030
GSS  300171 EGTS GSS 2,617 2,617 2,583 2,565

FSS  9630 TCO FSS 2,545 2,545 2,491 2,474
FSS-1  400515 TETCO FSS 950 944 937 931
SS-1  400185 TETCO SS1 671 665 665 660
SS-1  400221 TETCO SS1 14,264 14,137 14,137 14,041

Storage 28,212
Total 137,512 Available AGT Swing 68,300

TENNESSEE
TGP Transport Receipt Receipt At At City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes US Border TGP Inct Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
TGP ConneXion 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 CXN 9,811 9,716 9,716 9,716 0

TGP 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 24,817 24,576 24,576 7,284 17,292
Union>TrCan>Port>TGP Dawn 24,341 23,983 23,983 23,976 23,976 0 23,976 DTE Energy AMA
Union>TrCan>IGT>TGP Dawn 1,023 1,005 1,007 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 Hartree AMA

TGP 5 --> 6 Niagara 1,074 1,067 1,067 0 1,067
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 10,000 10,000 9,997 9,997 0 9,997 Repsol Supply
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 30,009 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 Shell AMA #1
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 5,002 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 Shell AMA #2
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 7,077 7,075 7,075 0 7,075

113,154 Transport 112,407 112,407 17,000 95,407
TGP Storage Receipt In-Hole City Gate

Path Point WDs MDWQ Deliveries
GSS  300168 EGTS GSS 1,401 1,401 1,387
GSS  300170 EGTS GSS 5,324 5,324 5,230
FSMA  62918 TGP FSMA 10,249 10,249 10,150
FSMA  501 TGP FSMA 10,920 10,920 10,814

Max storage transport of 10,836 on K#10807 --> Storage 10,836
Total 123,243 Available TGP Swing 95,407

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3
First Ratchet - below 35%

CO withdrawal 1,272 Apr -1 - Sep 3
GSS-TE w/d only 5,549 @M3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

Estimated Rhode Island Capacity Dispatch Order for December, 2024

First Ratchet - below 35%

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 5 of 15
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November 2024

Company Field
Contract 
Number

Storage 
Capacity 
Quantity 
(Dth/Yr)

Current
MDWQ 

(Dth/Day)

Current   
MDIQ 

(Dth/Day)

Physical 
Balance as of  
November 12 

2024
Physical 
% Full

Paper 
% Full

W/D
via

Narragansett Eastern GSS-TE 600045 1,376,324 14,337 6,431 1,357,710 99% 99% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300168 154,050 1,401 720 148,671 97% 97% TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300169 206,100 2,061 963 198,109 96% 96% EGTS/Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300170 490,340 5,324 2,291 469,630 96% 96% EGTS/TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300171 188,814 2,617 882 184,523 98% 98% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Columbia FSS 9630 203,957 2,545 340 192,759 95% 95% TCO/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern FSS-1 400515 56,640 944 291 55,488 98% 98% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400185 51,990 665 267 51,142 98% 99% AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400221 1,188,033 14,137 6,107 1,120,272 94% 94% AGT
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 62918 210,000 10,249 1,400 171,099 81% 81% TGP
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 501 605,343 10,920 4,036 502,282 83% 86% TGP

Storage Totals 4,731,591 65,200 23,728 4,451,685 94% 95%

Paper Storage WACOG: 3.03$     

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 6 of 15



RI Page 1

MIN DAY AVG DAY MAX DAY
4-Year Historical Sendout 109,968 220,143 338,098

4-Year Historical HDD 15 33 54
All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Forecasted Sendout 122,543 210,915 322,796
HDD 19 35 54

Firm Sales and Transportation customers w/ RIE Capacity.

Forecasted Firm Transportation 24,200 37,204 51,689
Forecasted Sales Demand 98,343 173,711 271,107

Longhaul 34,310
TGP Total 34,310

Longhaul 64,190
AGT Total 64,190

Grand Total 98,500

** Baseload is based off the 4 year historical min day sendout to ensure operational downswing flexibility.

Volume per Day (MMBtu)
Baseload Election - January 2025

RHODE ISLAND MONTHLY PLAN
January 2025

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 7 of 15
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ALGONQUIN
AGT Transport Receipt Receipt City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes M2 M3 Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
EGTS->TETCO FTS->AGT EGTS SP 541 537 530 526 526 526 0

Transco Leidy->AGT Transco 73 73 72 72 72 0
TCO Broad Run -> AGT Broad Run 10,217 10,000 9,919 9,919 9,919 0
TCO Maumee -> AGT Maumee 24,035 23,524 23,333 23,333 23,333 0

Millennium->Ramapo->AGT Millennium 7,599 7,545 7,257 7,257 7,257 0
TETCO  -> AGT M2 39,275 39,275 38,812 38,498 38,498 23,083 15,415

AGT M3 6,546 6,546 6,493 6,493 0 6,493
Ramapo -> AGT M3 6,299 6,299 6,248 6,248 0 6,248

Ramapo (AIM) -> AGT Ramapo (M3) 8,140 8,140 7,829 7,829 0 7,829
TETCO (SCT) -> AGT M2 (SCT) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transco Leidy->AGT (SCT) Transco 1,174 1,167 1,158 1,158 0 1,158
Remaining AGT (SCT) M3 (SCT) 3,083 3,083 3,058 3,058 0 3,058

AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 5,000 4,967 4,967 0 4,967 Repsol Supply
Remaining AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 33 33 33 0 33

112,015 Transport 109,391 109,391 64,190 45,201
AGT Storage Receipt In-Hole Storage

Path Point WDs MDWQ M3 Capacity
GSS-TE  600045 EGTS GSS-TE 5,636 5,636 5,549 5,504

GSS  300169 EGTS GSS 2,061 2,061 2,044 2,027
GSS  300171 EGTS GSS 2,617 2,617 2,583 2,562

FSS  9630 TCO FSS 2,545 2,545 2,491 2,471
FSS-1  400515 TETCO FSS 950 944 935 927
SS-1  400185 TETCO SS1 671 665 665 660
SS-1  400221 TETCO SS1 14,273 14,137 14,137 14,022

Storage 28,173
Total 137,564 Available AGT Swing 45,201

TENNESSEE
TGP Transport Receipt Receipt At At City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes US Border TGP Inct Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
TGP ConneXion 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 CXN 9,817 9,722 9,722 9,722 0

TGP 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 24,829 24,588 24,588 24,588 0
TGP 5 --> 6 Niagara 1,074 1,067 1,067 0 1,067

Union>TrCan>Port>TGP Dawn 24,353 23,993 24,233 24,226 24,226 0 24,226 DTE Energy AMA
Union>TrCan>IGT>TGP Dawn 1,026 1,004 1,007 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 Hartree AMA

TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 10,000 10,000 9,997 9,997 0 9,997 Repsol Supply
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 5,002 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 Shell AMA #2
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 30,009 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 Shell AMA #1
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 6,848 6,846 6,846 0 6,846

112,958 Transport 112,446 112,446 34,310 78,136
TGP Storage Receipt In-Hole City Gate

Path Point WDs MDWQ Deliveries
GSS  300168 EGTS GSS 1,401 1,401 1,387
GSS  300170 EGTS GSS 5,324 5,324 5,230
FSMA  62918 TGP FSMA 10,249 10,249 10,150
FSMA  501 TGP FSMA 10,920 10,920 10,814

Max storage transport of 10,836 on K#10807 --> Storage 10,836
Total 123,282 Available TGP Swing 78,136

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

Estimated Rhode Island Capacity Dispatch Order for January 2025

First Ratchet - below 35%

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3
First Ratchet - below 35%

CO withdrawal 1,272 Apr -1 - Sep 3
GSS-TE w/d only 5,549 @M3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 8 of 15
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December 2024

Company Field
Contract 
Number

Storage 
Capacity 
Quantity 
(Dth/Yr)

Current
MDWQ 

(Dth/Day)

Current   
MDIQ 

(Dth/Day)

Physical 
Balance as of  
December 15 

2024
Physical 
% Full

Paper 
% Full

W/D
via

Narragansett Eastern GSS-TE 600045 1,376,324 14,337 6,431 1,325,873 96% 97% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300168 154,050 1,401 720 138,998 90% 90% TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300169 206,100 2,061 963 184,329 89% 91% EGTS/Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300170 490,340 5,324 2,291 446,749 91% 91% EGTS/TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300171 188,814 2,617 882 166,987 88% 90% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Columbia FSS 9630 203,957 2,545 680 174,953 86% 85% TCO/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern FSS-1 400515 56,640 944 291 54,486 96% 97% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400185 51,990 665 267 50,052 96% 97% AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400221 1,188,033 14,137 6,107 1,090,124 92% 93% AGT
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 62918 210,000 10,249 1,400 149,254 71% 70% TGP
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 501 605,343 10,920 4,036 489,235 81% 84% TGP

Storage Totals 4,731,591 65,200 24,068 4,271,040 90% 91%

Paper Storage WACOG: 3.00$     

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 9 of 15
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MIN DAY AVG DAY MAX DAY
4-Year Historical Sendout 89,102* 209,930 382,946

4-Year Historical HDD 8 31 62
All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Forecasted Sendout 119,862 202,359 281,854
HDD 17 34 49

Firm Sales and Transportation customers w/ RIE Capacity.

Forecasted Firm Transportation 24,310 37,322 48,302
Forecasted Sales Demand 95,552 165,037 233,552

Longhaul 22,500
TGP Total 22,500

Longhaul 53,000
AGT Total 53,000

Grand Total 75,500

* Corresponding HDD on min Sendout day is 11 HDD
** Baseload is based off the 4 year historical min day sendout to ensure operational downswing flexibility.

Volume per Day (MMBtu)
Baseload Election - February 2025

RHODE ISLAND MONTHLY PLAN
February 2025

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 10 of 15
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ALGONQUIN
AGT Transport Receipt Receipt City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes M2 M3 Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
EGTS->TETCO FTS->AGT EGTS SP 541 537 530 526 526 526 0

Transco Leidy->AGT Transco 73 73 72 72 72 0
TCO Broad Run -> AGT Broad Run 10,217 10,000 9,919 9,919 9,919 0
TCO Maumee -> AGT Maumee 23,982 23,472 23,282 23,282 23,282 0

TETCO  -> AGT M2 39,215 39,215 38,752 38,438 38,438 19,201 19,237
Millennium->Ramapo->AGT Millennium 7,587 7,533 7,245 7,245 0 7,245

AGT M3 6,478 6,478 6,426 6,426 0 6,426
Ramapo -> AGT M3 6,291 6,291 6,240 6,240 0 6,240

Ramapo (AIM) -> AGT Ramapo (M3) 8,129 8,129 7,818 7,818 0 7,818
TETCO (SCT) -> AGT M2 (SCT) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transco Leidy->AGT (SCT) Transco 1,174 1,167 1,158 1,158 0 1,158
Remaining AGT (SCT) M3 (SCT) 3,080 3,080 3,055 3,055 0 3,055

AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 5,000 4,967 4,967 0 4,967 Repsol Supply
Remaining AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 33 33 33 0 33

111,800 Transport 109,179 109,179 53,000 56,179
AGT Storage Receipt In-Hole Storage

Path Point WDs MDWQ M3 Capacity
GSS-TE  600045 EGTS GSS-TE 5,636 5,636 5,549 5,504

GSS  300169 EGTS GSS 2,061 2,061 2,044 2,027
GSS  300171 EGTS GSS 2,617 2,617 2,583 2,562

FSS  9630 TCO FSS 2,600 2,600 2,545 2,524
FSS-1  400515 TETCO FSS 950 944 935 927
SS-1  400185 TETCO SS1 671 665 665 660
SS-1  400221 TETCO SS1 14,273 14,137 14,137 14,022

Storage 28,226
Total 137,405 Available AGT Swing 56,179

TENNESSEE
TGP Transport Receipt Receipt At At City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes US Border TGP Inct Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
TGP ConneXion 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 CXN 9,802 9,707 9,707 9,707 0

TGP 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 24,789 24,549 24,549 12,793 11,756
TGP 5 --> 6 Niagara 1,074 1,067 1,067 0 1,067

Union>TrCan>Port>TGP Dawn 24,316 23,900 24,139 24,132 24,132 0 24,132 DTE Energy AMA
Union>TrCan>IGT>TGP Dawn 1,033 1,009 1,007 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 Hartree AMA

TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 10,000 10,000 9,997 9,997 0 9,997 Repsol Supply
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 5,002 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 Shell AMA #2
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 30,009 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 Shell AMA #1
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 6,879 6,877 6,877 0 6,877

112,904 Transport 112,329 112,329 22,500 89,829
TGP Storage Receipt In-Hole City Gate

Path Point WDs MDWQ Deliveries
GSS  300168 EGTS GSS 1,401 1,401 1,387
GSS  300170 EGTS GSS 5,324 5,324 5,230
FSMA  62918 TGP FSMA 10,249 10,249 10,150
FSMA  501 TGP FSMA 10,920 10,920 10,814

Max storage transport of 10,836 on K#10807 --> Storage 10,836
Total 123,165 Available TGP Swing 89,829

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

Estimated Rhode Island Capacity Dispatch Order for February 2025

First Ratchet - below 35%

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3
First Ratchet - below 35%

CO withdrawal 1,272 Apr -1 - Sep 3
GSS-TE w/d only 5,549 @M3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 11 of 15
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January 2025

Company Field
Contract 
Number

Storage 
Capacity 
Quantity 
(Dth/Yr)

Current
MDWQ 

(Dth/Day)

Current   
MDIQ 

(Dth/Day)

Physical 
Balance as of  

January 19 
2025

Physical 
% Full

Paper 
% Full

W/D
via

Narragansett Eastern GSS-TE 600045 1,376,324 14,337 6,431 1,137,371 83% 90% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300168 154,050 1,401 720 112,498 73% 74% TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300169 206,100 2,061 963 134,865 65% 75% EGTS/Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300170 490,340 5,324 2,291 347,655 71% 77% EGTS/TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300171 188,814 2,617 882 104,179 55% 68% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Columbia FSS 9630 203,957 2,545 816 134,068 66% 65% TCO/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern FSS-1 400515 56,640 944 291 43,373 77% 90% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400185 51,990 665 267 41,900 81% 93% AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400221 1,188,033 14,137 6,107 869,634 73% 88% AGT
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 62918 210,000 10,249 1,400 97,082 46% 53% TGP
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 501 605,343 10,920 4,036 445,962 74% 76% TGP

Storage Totals 4,731,591 65,200 24,204 3,468,587 73% 82%

Paper Storage WACOG: 3.02$     

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 12 of 15
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MIN DAY AVG DAY MAX DAY
4-Year Historical Sendout 79,528 161,058 279,932

4-Year Historical HDD 5 23 41
All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Forecasted Sendout 113,806 178,283 260,237
HDD 14 26 40

All Sales and Transportation customers. No power plants.

Firm Sales and Transportation customers w/ RIE Capacity:
Forecasted Sendout 94,706 155,297 231,762

Forecasted Firm Transportation 20,106 30,549 42,611
Forecasted Sales Demand 74,600 124,748 189,151

Longhaul 17,163
TGP Total 17,163

Longhaul 33,837
AGT Total 33,837

Grand Total 51,000

* Corresponding HDD on min Sendout day is 12 HDD
** Baseload is based off the 4 year historical min day sendout to ensure operational downswing flexibility.

Volume per Day (MMBtu)
Baseload Election - March 2025

RHODE ISLAND MONTHLY PLAN
March 2025

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 13 of 15
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ALGONQUIN
AGT Transport Receipt Receipt City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes M2 M3 Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
EGTS->TETCO FTS->AGT EGTS SP 541 537 530 526 526 526 0

Transco Leidy->AGT Transco 73 73 72 72 72 0
TCO Broad Run -> AGT Broad Run 10,217 10,000 9,919 9,919 9,919 0
TCO Maumee -> AGT Maumee 24,021 23,510 23,320 23,320 23,320 0

Millennium->Ramapo->AGT Millennium 7,596 7,542 7,254 7,254 0 7,254
TETCO  -> AGT M2 39,259 39,259 38,796 38,482 38,482 0 38,482

AGT M3 6,490 6,490 6,437 6,437 0 6,437
Ramapo -> AGT M3 6,297 6,297 6,246 6,246 0 6,246

Ramapo (AIM) -> AGT Ramapo (M3) 8,137 8,137 7,826 7,826 0 7,826
TETCO (SCT) -> AGT M2 (SCT) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transco Leidy->AGT (SCT) Transco 1,174 1,167 1,158 1,158 0 1,158
Remaining AGT (SCT) M3 (SCT) 3,083 3,083 3,058 3,058 0 3,058

AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 5,000 4,967 4,967 0 4,967 Repsol Supply
Remaining AGT Beverly Beverly, MA 33 33 33 0 33

111,921 Transport 109,298 109,298 33,837 75,461
AGT Storage Receipt In-Hole Storage

Path Point WDs MDWQ M3 Capacity
GSS-TE  600045 EGTS GSS-TE 5,636 5,636 5,549 5,504

GSS  300169 EGTS GSS 2,061 2,061 2,044 2,027
GSS  300171 EGTS GSS 2,617 2,617 2,583 2,562

FSS  9630 TCO FSS 2,600 2,600 2,545 2,524
FSS-1  400515 TETCO FSS 950 944 935 927
SS-1  400185 TETCO SS1 671 665 665 660
SS-1  400221 TETCO SS1 14,273 14,137 14,137 14,022

Storage 28,226
Total 137,524 Available AGT Swing 75,461

TENNESSEE
TGP Transport Receipt Receipt At At City Gate Net CG Available

Path Point Volumes US Border TGP Inct Capacity Deliveries Baseload Swing
TGP ConneXion 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 CXN 9,813 9,718 9,718 9,718 0

TGP 4 --> 6 TGP Z4 24,818 24,577 24,577 7,445 17,132
TGP 5 --> 6 Niagara 1,074 1,067 1,067 0 1,067

Union>TrCan>Port>TGP Dawn 24,630 23,996 24,236 24,229 24,229 0 24,229 DTE Energy AMA
Union>TrCan>IGT>TGP Dawn 1,029 1,009 1,007 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 Hartree AMA

TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 10,000 10,000 9,997 9,997 0 9,997 Repsol Supply
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 5,002 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 Shell AMA #2
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 30,009 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 Shell AMA #1
TGP 6 --> 6 Dracut 6,828 6,826 6,826 0 6,826

113,203 Transport 112,414 112,414 17,163 95,251
TGP Storage Receipt In-Hole City Gate

Path Point WDs MDWQ Deliveries
GSS  300168 EGTS GSS 1,401 1,401 1,387
GSS  300170 EGTS GSS 5,324 5,324 5,230
FSMA  62918 TGP FSMA 10,249 10,249 10,150
FSMA  501 TGP FSMA 10,920 10,920 10,814

Max storage transport of 10,836 on K#10807 --> Storage 10,836
Total 123,250 Available TGP Swing 95,251

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3
First Ratchet - below 35%

CO withdrawal 1,272 Apr -1 - Sep 3
GSS-TE w/d only 5,549 @M3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

TGSS transport only Nov 1 - Mar 3

Estimated Rhode Island Capacity Dispatch Order for March 2025

First Ratchet - below 35%

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4

Page 14 of 15



RI Page 3

February 2025

Company Field
Contract 
Number

Storage 
Capacity 
Quantity 
(Dth/Yr)

Current
MDWQ 

(Dth/Day)

Current   
MDIQ 

(Dth/Day)

Physical 
Balance as of  
February 19 

2025
Physical 
% Full

Paper 
% Full

W/D
via

Narragansett Eastern GSS-TE 600045 1,376,324 14,337 6,431 724,503 53% 82% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300168 154,050 1,401 720 81,676 53% 54% TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300169 206,100 2,061 1,145 81,279 39% 54% EGTS/Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300170 490,340 5,324 2,291 265,021 54% 61% EGTS/TGP
Narragansett Eastern GSS 300171 188,814 2,408 1,049 43,252 23% 44% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Columbia FSS 9630 203,957 2,545 816 100,268 49% 48% TCO/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern FSS-1 400515 56,640 944 291 31,972 56% 64% Tetco/AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400185 51,990 665 267 33,835 65% 73% AGT
Narragansett Texas Eastern SS-1 400221 1,188,033 14,137 6,107 663,042 56% 72% AGT
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 62918 210,000 10,249 1,400 148,110 71% 80% TGP
Narragansett Tennessee FS-MA 501 605,343 10,920 4,036 233,824 39% 41% TGP

Storage Totals 4,731,591 64,991 24,553 2,406,782 51% 67%

Paper Storage WACOG: 3.03$     

#

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-4
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Tyler Shields

Division 4-5 

Request: 

Please identify the current Company fuel allowance percentage assessed to transportation 
customers for company-use and lost-and-unaccounted-for gas and explain how the charge is 
determined and when it is updated.  Please explain whether any transportation customers receive 
a discount to the generally applicable Company fuel allowance. 

Response: 

The Company’s current fuel allowance percentage is 3.82% and is available on its external 
website.1 This percentage is updated annually on November 1 by comparing the Company’s 
aggregated wholesale throughput at its city gates to the aggregated retail throughput at its 
customers’ meters for a recent 12-month period.  The Company then averages the most recent 
five years fuel allowance percentages to calculate the fuel allowance to be applied in the 
upcoming GCR year (November – October). 

The Company does not assess the Company fuel allowance to transportation customers directly 
but instead assesses the fuel allowance percentage on marketer nominations at the Company’s 
city gate, with the net volume delivered to transportation customers’ service locations.  There 
are no discounts to the generally applicable Company fuel allowance provided to marketers, and 
the Company is not aware of how marketers pass on the cost of the allowance to their customers. 

1 https://www.rienergy.com/site/-/media/rie-jss-app/home/ways-to-save/rates-and-shopping/service-
rates/residential-rates/Rates-5-01-25.ashx?sc_lang=en&hash=EB0DA36E10360398E10E6365C5AD7FBB.

https://www.rienergy.com/site/-/media/rie-jss-app/home/ways-to-save/rates-and-shopping/service-rates/residential-rates/Rates-5-01-25.ashx?sc_lang=en&hash=EB0DA36E10360398E10E6365C5AD7FBB
https://www.rienergy.com/site/-/media/rie-jss-app/home/ways-to-save/rates-and-shopping/service-rates/residential-rates/Rates-5-01-25.ashx?sc_lang=en&hash=EB0DA36E10360398E10E6365C5AD7FBB


The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kim Dao  

Division 4-6 

Request: 

Please provide a first-of-the month and daily index price for the period April 2024 through July 
2025 for each pipeline point location the Company purchased gas at any time during the period 
April 2024 through July 2025. 

Response: 

Please see Attachment Division 4-6 for the requested information in Excel format. 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Kim Dao 

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

Attachment Division 4-6 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-6. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Sharon Leskowsky  

Division 4-7 

Request: 

For the 16-month period April 2024 through July 2025, please provide: 

a. A monthly history of storage injections and withdrawals for each of the Company’s 
LNG facilities (including temporary/portable facilities); 

b. Applicable injection and withdrawal prices; and  
c. End-of-month storage inventory balances. 

Response: 

Please see confidential Attachment Division 4-7, provided in Excel format, for the requested 
information.  Please note that for July 2025, the data provided represents accrual volumes and 
dollars because the final numbers will not be available until final invoices are settled in late 
August 2025. 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Sharon Leskowsky  

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Confidential Attachment Division 4-7 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Confidential Attachment Division 4-7. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Sharon Leskowsky  

Division 4-8 

Request: 

For the 16-month period April 2024 through July 2025, please provide: 

a. A monthly history of storage injections and withdrawals for each of the Company’s  

interstate pipeline contract storage arrangements; 

b. Applicable injection and withdrawal prices; and 

c. End-of-month storage inventory balances. 

Response: 

Please see confidential Attachment Division 4-8 in Excel format for the requested information. 
For July 2025, the data provided is the accrual volumes and dollars because the final numbers 
will not be available until the final invoices are settled in late August 2025. 

Please note that Attachment Division 4-8 contains commercially sensitive confidential information 
and is, therefore, being submitted subject to a motion for protective treatment. 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Sharon Leskowsky  

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Confidential Attachment Division 4-8 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Confidential Attachment Division 4-8. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens  

Division 4-9 

Request: 

Please identify all occasions since 2024 which the Company has invoked the curtailment 
provisions of its tariff.  Identify the reason for the curtailment, volumes, and number of 
customers. 

Response: 

The table below provides the requested information for curtailments of the Company’s non-firm 
customers since winter 2023/2024. Please note that the actual volumes that would be used by 
curtailed customers are not known because the customers’ usage was curtailed.  

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Effective 
Date 

End Date 
(as of 10:00 

AM) 

# of Gas 
Days 

Reason # of Customers 

(1) 10/7/2024 10/16/2024 9 Pipeline outage 1
(2) 12/13/2024 12/16/2024 3 Forecast cold 

weather/LNG usage
10 

(3) 12/21/2024 12/24/2024 3 Forecast cold 
weather/LNG usage

10 

(4) 01/06/2025 01/10/2025 4 Forecast cold 
weather/LNG usage

10* 

(5) 01/15/2025 01/16/2025 1 Forecasted cold weather 10
(6) 01/20/2025 01/25/2025 5 Forecast cold 

weather/LNG usage
10 

(7) 02/01/2025 02/02/2025 1 Forecast cold 
weather/LNG usage

9** 

(8) 02/09/2025 02/11/2025 2 Forecast cold 
weather/LNG usage

9** 

(9) 02/17/2025 02/22/2025 5 Forecast cold 
weather/LNG usage

9** 

Notes: 
* A customer requested and was authorized to burn for a few hours during the curtailment period. 
** A customer requested and was authorized to burn during the curtailment period. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 
   

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon   

Division 4-10 
 

Request: 
 
Please provide a complete monthly history of the Company’s capacity release activity for the 
period July 2024 through July 2025.  Provide a copy of the requested information in Excel 
format.  The history should identify capacity released for on-system FT-1 and FT-2 
transportation customers and releases to others separately, as well as any capacity acquired.  
Include the following: 
 

a. Amount of capacity available for release by pipeline and rate schedule; 
b. The applicable pipeline, acquiring party, quantity by zone, rate, duration, and 

revenues; 
c. The otherwise applicable maximum interstate pipeline rate; and 
d. Whether any conditions were placed on the release, and whether the capacity was 

recalled prior to the expiration of the initial term and the release. 
 

Response: 
 
Please see the following for the requested information in Excel format: 
 

 Attachment Division 4-10-1 for July 2024 activity 
 Attachment Division 4-10-2 for August 2024 activity 
 Attachment Division 4-10-3 for September 2024 activity 
 Attachment Division 4-10-4 for October 2024 through July 2025 activity  

 
 
Note, data prior to October 2024 reflects the format of data from National Grid; and data since 
October 2024 reflects the format of data from Rhode Island Energy’s FIS Aligne system. 
 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Sharon Leskowsky   

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

   
 

 
Attachments Division 4-10-1 through 4-10-4 

 
Please see the Excel Worksheets of Attachments Division 4-10-1 through 4-10-4. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 
   

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon   

 
Division 4-11 

 
Request: 
 
Please provide a complete monthly history of the Company’s off-system sales activities period 
April 2024 through July 2025.  Provide a copy of the requested information in Excel format.  
Include the following: 
 

a. Buyer; 
b. Date arrangement was agreed upon; 
c. Date(s) sold; 
d. Quantity sold each day; 
e. Pipeline receipt point and zone; 
f. Pipeline delivery point and zone; 
g. Date(s) gas supplies were purchased to accommodate each off-system sale; 
h. Quantity purchased each day; 
i. Cost associated with gas purchased, including acquisition source, price, and  

transportation arrangement; 
j. Avoided costs; 
k. Sales price; and 
l. Net revenues. 

 
Response: 
 
For the Company’s responses to parts a., b., c., d., f. and k., please see Confidential Attachment 
Division 4-11. 
 
For the Company’s responses to parts e., g., h., i., j., and l., please see Confidential Attachment 
Division 4-1. 
 
Please note that Attachment Division 4-11 contains commercially sensitive confidential 
information and, therefore, the Company has provided a redacted version of the attachment and 
an unredacted confidential version subject to a motion for protective treatment. 
 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon   

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

   
 

CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED INFORMATION –  
DO NOT RELEASE 

 
Confidential Attachment Division 4-11 

 
Please see the Excel Worksheets of Confidential Attachment Division 4-11. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-12 

Request: 

Please provide the same information requested in the prior question for all exchange or park and 
loan activities wherein, for a fee, the Company accepts the delivery of gas from a counter-party at 
one pipeline location and delivers it to another location, accepts the delivery of gas from a counter-
party and agrees to return it at a later date, or delivers gas to a counter-party at a point in time and 
accepts the return of that gas at a later point in time. 

Response: 

The Company does not engage in the types of transactions described in this data request. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-13 

Request: 

Please provide, on an aggregate basis (as opposed to an individual supplier basis), a monthly 
tabulation of FT-1 and FT-2 transportation customer imbalances for the period April 2024 
through July 2025.  That is, provide receipts of customer-owned gas adjusted for distribution 
system fuel retention and on-system storage activity versus consumption.  Show how the 
imbalances were resolved, including those cashed-out, cashed-in, those carried forward, or 
resolved through other means.  Include quantities and rates applicable to resolving imbalances 
(cash-out and cash-in separately) as appropriate. 

Response: 

Please see the table below for the requested information. 

Month Imbalances in Dth Total Imbalance in Dth Index Rate

(a)
FT-1 
(b)

FT-2 
(c) (d) (e)

(1) Apr-24 2,338.9 (7,883.9) (5,545.0) $1.53

(2) May-24 (8,514.7) (23,089.1) (31,603.8) $1.86

(3) Jun-24 (14,015.6) 8,956.7 (5,058.9) $1.93

(4) Jul-24 (2,894.1) (14,283.6) (17,177.7) $1.78

(5) Aug-24 (10,047.9) (121,182.6) (131,230.5) $1.61

(6) Sep-24 (23,203.2) (1,475.2) (24,678.4) $1.78

(7) Oct-24 (51,645.5) 43,879.8 (7,765.7) $1.81

(8) Nov-24 (33,472.2) 25,070.4 (8,401.8) $2.26

(9) Dec-24 77,311.1 32,348.6 109,659.8 $9.26

(10) Jan-25 83,357.5 2,917.0 86,274.4 $17.08

(11) Feb-25 74,871.6 16,537.2 91,408.9 $14.63

(12) Mar-25 12,729.3 28,063.2 40,792.6 $4.29

(13) Apr-25 (6,129.5) 15,750.6 9,621.1 $3.18

(14) May-25 (13,751.6) 63,423.5 49,671.8 $2.58

(15) Jun-25 26,551.3 (21,022.8) 5,528.5 $2.86

(16) Jul-25 6,305.6 4,962.2 11,267.8 $4.30

(17)

(18) (165,962.0) (125,571.9) (291,533.9)



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Division 4-13, page 2 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

The FT-1 imbalances are cashout using the tier rates based off the index rates listed in the table 
above. 

The FT-2 imbalances are separated into appropriate months using degree days, then multiplied 
by the average of the daily indices for the relevant month. 

FT-1 and FT-2 transportation customer imbalances are resolved as described in the Company’s 
gas tariff, RIPUC, NG-GAS No. 101, Section 6, Transportation Terms and Conditions, 
Schedule C. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-14 

Request: 

Please identify the extent to which the Company was unable to use its long-haul Tennessee 
capacity with Gulf Coast production area primary receipt points to purchase Tennessee Zone 4 
gas supplies during the period August 2024 through July 2025, i.e. the Company purchased Gulf 
Coast supplies. 

Response: 

For the period August 2024 through July 2025, the Company did not encounter a situation in 
which Gulf Coast supplies were required due to pipeline maintenance or outages. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-15 

Request: 

Please identify the extent to which the Company was unable to use its long-haul Texas Eastern 
capacity with Gulf Coast production area primary receipt points to purchase Texas Eastern M-2 
gas supplies during the period August 2024 through July 2025, i.e., the Company purchased Gulf 
Coast Supplies.

Response: 

For the period August 2024 through July 2025, the Company did not encounter a situation in 
which Gulf Coast supplies were required due to pipeline maintenance or outages. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens  

Division 4-16 

Request: 

Please provide a schedule identifying for the winter of 2025/26:

a. The MDQ of each gas supply contract and the applicable daily and monthly 
nomination/purchase provisions;

b. The demand charges associated with each gas supply contract (applicable rate and 
amount); 

c. Commodity pricing provisions, and
d. Pipeline receipt point.

Response: 

Please see the table below for the requested information for those transactions that have been 
executed for winter 2025/26. 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Gas 
Supplier 

Path/ 
Receipt 
Point 

Gas 
Supply 

Purchase/ 
AMA

Delivery 
Term 

Max. 
Daily 

Quantity 
(Dth)

Max. 
Monthly 
Quantity 

(Dth)

Total 
AMA Fee 

Total 
Demand 
Charge 

Gas 
Supply 
Req’ts 

Commod
ity Price 

(1) Repsol Dracut; 
Beverly

Gas 
Supply

11/1/25-
03/31/26

15,000 450,000 

(2) Repsol Dawn to 
City-gates 

AMA 11/1/25-
03/31/26 

1,000 30,000 

(3) DTE Dawn to 
East 

Hereford

AMA 11/1/25-
04/30/26 

29,056* 871,680* 

(4) Citadel Dracut to 
City-gates

AMA 11/1/25-
04/15/26

20,000 600,000 

(5) Citadel Dracut to 
City-gates

AMA 11/1/25-
04/15/26

10,000 300,000 

* The quantity will be reduced by the volumes released to marketers under the Company’s State-
Approved Retail Access Program, which are subject to change each month. 

This response contains commercially sensitive and confidential information. Accordingly, the 
Company has provided a redacted version of this response and an unredacted confidential 
version subject to a motion for protective treatment. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-17 

Request: 

With respect to the capacity assigned to FT-1 transportation customers for the period August 
2024 through July 2025: 

a. Please identify the monthly quantity of capacity assigned by pipeline contract and rate 
schedule; 

b. Explain how the quantity assigned is determined; 

c. Identify the applicable monthly pipeline rates and costs of each capacity assignment; 
and 

d. Please identify any monthly charges assessed to FT-1 customers (or their supplies) for 
the assigned capacity beyond the charges paid directly to the pipeline by the customer 
or their supplier.  Explain how the additional charges are determined. 

Response: 

a. Please see Attachment Division 4-17 for FT-1 capacity assignments by pipeline contract 
and rate schedule. 

b. The quantity assigned is determined as described in the Company’s natural gas tariff, 
RIPUC RIE-GAS No. 101, Section 6, Schedule C, Item 1.07.0, which provides, in part: 

The Company shall determine the quantity to be released based on the customer’s 
calculated Peak Day Use and load factor rate class. The Company will separately 
calculate assignment percentages for high load factor rate classes and low load 
factor rate classes eligible for transportation for pipeline, storage, and peaking. It 
will then multiply the pipeline percentage applicable to the Customer’s rate class 
times the Customer’s Peak Day Use to determine the amount of capacity to be 
assigned to the Marketer. 

c. Please see Attachment Division 4-17 for the applicable pipeline rates. 

d. Not applicable. The Company does not assess monthly charges to FT-1 customers 
(or their suppliers) beyond the charges paid directly to the pipeline by the 
customer or their supplier. 



Capacity released for on-system FT-1 transportation customers Aug 2024-July 2025

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

Aug-2024 Sep-2024 Oct-2024 Nov-2024 Dec-2024 Jan-2025 Feb-2025 Mar-2025 Apr-2025 May-2025 Jun-2025 Jul-2025

Rate Schedule

(1) AFT-1 93011E volume 2,914 2,914 3,202 3,122 3,121 3,100 3,100 3,097 3,097 2,976 2,978 2,902

(2) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(3)

(4) AFT-1 90106 volume 2,334 2,334 2,356 2,208 2,207 2,192 2,192 2,190 2,190 2,190 2,191 2,135

(5) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(6)

(7) AFT-1 90107 volume - - - 411 411 408 408 408 408 - - -

(8) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(9)

(10) AFT-ES 93001ESC volume 101 101 127 131 131 130 130 130 130 118 118 115

(11) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1558$                      0.1558$                      

(12)

(13) AFT-1 510801 volume 1,050 1,050 1,060 994 993 987 987 986 986 986 986 961

(14) release rate ($/Dt/d) 1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      

(15)

(16) AFT-CL 510985 volume 6,208 6,208 6,266 5,872 5,870 5,831 5,831 5,825 5,825 5,825 5,829 5,679

(17) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21) FT-A 1597 volume 1,711 1,711 1,727 1,618 1,618 1,607 1,607 1,605 1,605 1,605 1,606 1,565

(22) release rate ($/Dt/m) 17.8415$                    17.8415$                    17.8415$                    17.8359$                    17.8359$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    

(23)

(24) FT-A 62930 volume 2,859 2,859 2,885 2,704 2,703 2,685 2,685 2,682 2,682 2,682 2,684 2,615

(25) release rate ($/Dt/m) 3.9679$                      3.9679$                      3.9679$                      3.9623$                3.9623$                3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      

(26)

(27) FT-A 64026 volume 677 677 683 640 640 636 636 635 635 635 636 619

(28) release rate ($/Dt/m) 22.7827$                    22.7827$                    22.7827$                    22.7771$              22.7771$              22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32) FTS 31524 volume 2,334 2,334 2,356 2,208 2,207 2,192 2,192 2,190 2,190 2,190 2,191 2,135

(33) release rate ($/Dt/m) 10.6350$                    10.6350$                    10.6350$                    10.5160$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    22.0820$                    22.0510$                    22.0510$                    13.3090$                    

(34)

(35)

(36) CDS 800303 volume 2,680 2,680 2,705 2,535 2,534 2,517 2,517 2,515 2,515 2,515 2,516 2,451

(37) release rate ($/Dt/m) 16.60700$                  16.60700$                  17.5660$              17.5660$              17.6600$                    17.6600$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    

(38)

(39) SCT 800156 volume 122 122 124 116 116 115 115 115 115 115 115 112

(40) release rate ($/Dt/m) 6.6460$                      6.6460$                      7.0280$                7.0280$                7.0280$                    7.0280$                    6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      

(41)

(42)

(43) FT-1 210165 volume 525 525 529 496 496 493 493 492 492 492 492 480

(44) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      

(45)

(46)

(47) FT-A 233317 volume 1,692 1,692 1,708 1,601 1,600 1,589 1,589 1,588 1,588 1,588 1,589 1,548

(48) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    

(49)

(50)

(51) FT 64273 volume 1,695 1,695 1,710 1,603 1,602 1,592 1,592 1,590 1,590 1,590 1,591 1,550

(52) release rate ($/Dt/m) 15.04668$                  15.37737$                  15.42748$                  14.95353$                  14.82162$                  14.03131$                  13.85355$                  14.02158$                  14.09976$                  14.62152$                  14.75913$                  14.85123$                  

(53)

(54)

(55) M12 M12274 volume 1,695 1,695 1,710 1,603 1,602 1,592 1,592 1,590 1,590 1,590 1,591 1,550

(56) release rate ($/Dt/m) 2.94440$                    3.00911$                    3.01891$                    2.92617$                    2.90035$                    2.99877$                    2.96077$                    2.99669$                    3.01340$                    3.12491$                    3.15431$                    3.17400$                    
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon  

Division 4-18 

Request: 

With respect to the capacity assigned to FT-2 transportation customers for the period August 
2024 through July 2025: 

a. Please identify the monthly quantity of capacity assigned by pipeline contract and rate 
schedule; 

b. how the quantity assigned is determined; 

c. Identify the applicable monthly pipeline rates and costs of each capacity assignment; 
and 

d. Please identify any monthly charges assessed to FT-2 customers (or their supplies) for 
the assigned capacity beyond the charges paid directly to the pipeline by the customer 
or their suppliers. Explain how the additional charges are determined. 

Response: 

a. Please see Attachment Division 4-18 for FT-2 capacity assignments by month for the 
period August 2024 through July 2025. 

b. The quantity assigned is determined as described in the Company’s natural gas tariff, 
RIPUC RIE-GAS No. 101, Section 6, Schedule C, Item 1.07.0, which provides, in part: 

The Company shall determine the quantity to be released based on the customer’s 
calculated Peak Day Use and load factor rate class. The Company will separately 
calculate assignment percentages for high load factor rate classes and low load factor rate 
classes eligible for transportation for pipeline, storage, and peaking. It will then multiply 
the pipeline percentage applicable to the Customer’s rate class times the Customer’s Peak 
Day Use to determine the amount of capacity to be assigned to the Marketer. 

c. Please see Attachment Division 4-18 for the applicable pipeline rates and costs of each 
capacity assignment. 

d. Not applicable. The Company does not assess monthly charges to FT-2 customers (or their 
supplies) beyond the charges paid directly to the pipeline by the customer or their supplier. 



Capacity released for on-system FT-2 transportation customers Aug 2024-July 2025

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o)

Aug-2024 Sep-2024 Oct-2024 Nov-2024 Dec-2024 Jan-2025 Feb-2025 Mar-2025 Apr-2025 May-2025 Jun-2025 Jul-2025

Rate Schedule

(1) AFT-1 93011E volume 5,394 5,394 5,927 6,055 6,062 6,058 6,131 6,080 6,060 5,791 5,706 5,593

(2) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(3)

(4) AFT-1 90106 volume 4,321 4,321 4,362 4,282 4,286 4,284 4,335 4,299 4,285 4,261 4,199 4,115

(5) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(6)

(7) AFT-1 90107 volume - - - 797 798 798 807 801 798 - - -

(8) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.2825$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.4128$                      0.3895$                      0.3895$                      

(9)

(10) AFT-ES 93001ESC volume 187 187 236 254 255 254 257 255 254 230 227 222

(11) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1130$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1651$                      0.1558$                      0.1558$                      

(12)

(13) AFT-1 510801 volume 1,944 1,944 1,963 1,927 1,929 1,928 1,951 1,935 1,928 1,917 1,889 1,852

(14) release rate ($/Dt/d) 1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      1.3738$                      

(15)

(16) AFT-CL 510985 volume 11,493 11,493 11,600 11,389 11,401 11,394 11,531 11,435 11,397 11,334 11,167 10,946

(17) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      0.0900$                      

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21) FT-A 1597 volume 3,168 3,168 3,197 3,139 3,142 3,140 3,178 3,151 3,141 3,124 3,078 3,017

(22) release rate ($/Dt/m) 17.8415$                    17.8415$                    17.8415$                    17.8359$                    17.8359$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    17.4727$                    

(23)

(24) FT-A 62930 volume 5,292 5,292 5,342 5,244 5,250 5,247 5,310 5,266 5,248 5,219 5,142 5,040

(25) release rate ($/Dt/m) 3.9679$                      3.9679$                      3.9679$                      3.9623$                3.9623$                3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      3.8822$                      

(26)

(27) FT-A 64026 volume 1,253 1,253 1,265 1,242 1,243 1,242 1,257 1,247 1,243 1,236 1,218 1,193

(28) release rate ($/Dt/m) 22.7827$                    22.7827$                    22.7827$                    22.7771$              22.7771$              22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    22.7771$                    

(29)

(30)

(31)

(32) FTS 31524 volume 4,321 4,321 4,362 4,282 4,286 4,284 4,335 4,299 4,285 4,261 4,199 4,115

(33) release rate ($/Dt/m) 10.6350$                    10.6350$                    10.6350$                    10.5160$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    10.6660$                    22.0820$                    22.0510$                    22.0510$                    13.3090$                    

(34)

(35)

(36) CDS 800303 volume 4,962 4,962 5,008 4,917 4,922 4,919 4,978 4,937 4,920 4,893 4,821 4,725

(37) release rate ($/Dt/m) 16.60700$                  16.60700$                  17.5660$              17.5660$              17.6600$                    17.6600$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    17.5120$                    

(38)

(39) SCT 800156 volume 227 227 229 225 225 225 227 225 225 223 220 216

(40) release rate ($/Dt/m) 6.6460$                      6.6460$                      7.0280$                7.0280$                7.0280$                    7.0280$                    6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      6.9690$                      

(41)

(42)

(43) FT-1 210165 volume 971 971 980 962 963 963 974 966 963 958 943 925

(44) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      0.6499$                      

(45)

(46)

(47) FT-A 233317 volume 3,133 3,133 3,162 3,104 3,108 3,106 3,143 3,117 3,107 3,089 3,044 2,984

(48) release rate ($/Dt/d) 0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    0.74940$                    

(49)

(50)

(51) FT 64273 volume 3,137 3,137 3,167 3,109 3,112 3,110 3,148 3,122 3,111 3,094 3,048 2,988

(52) release rate ($/Dt/m) 15.04668$                  15.37737$                  15.42748$                  14.95353$                  14.82162$                  14.03131$                  13.85355$                  14.02158$                  14.09976$                  14.62152$                  14.75913$                  14.85123$                  

(53)

(54)

(55) M12 M12274 volume 3,137 3,137 3,167 3,109 3,112 3,110 3,148 3,122 3,111 3,094 3,048 2,988

(56) release rate ($/Dt/m) 2.94440$                    3.00911$                    3.01891$                    2.92617$                    2.90035$                    2.99877$                    2.96077$                    2.99669$                    3.01340$                    3.12491$                    3.15431$                    3.17400$                    
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Tyler Shields  

Division 4-19 

Request: 

Please provide the projected design day, design winter, and design annual volumes of high and 
low load factor sales customers for the period November 2025 through October 2026. 

Response: 

Please see Attachment Division 4-19 for the projected design day, design winter, and design 
annual volumes of high and low load factor sales customers for the period November 2025 
through October 2026. Page 1 of 4 of Attachment Division 4-19, Line (15) presents the projected 
design day volumes for the 2025/2026 period; Lines (10) and (11), Columns (b) through (f), 
present the projected design winter volumes; and Lines (10) and (11), Columns (b) through (m), 
present the projected design annual volumes. 



Rate Class Reference Line # Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

SALES (dth)

(1) Residential Non-Heating Page 4 Line (70) 25,850 35,448 43,021 44,087 37,404 31,161 20,888 14,361 11,201 10,625 11,448 15,298 300,790
(2) Residential Heating Page 4 Line (71) 1,347,429 2,816,089 3,859,318 3,970,696 3,614,746 2,609,224 1,336,459 703,898 432,872 402,192 424,078 564,084 22,081,085
(3) Small C&I Page 4 Line (72) 148,090 332,429 531,071 539,952 472,031 294,520 122,408 58,274 41,275 38,657 40,636 58,022 2,677,364
(4) Medium C&I Page 4 Line (74) 261,634 465,969 632,637 617,318 571,689 400,597 205,022 129,675 103,828 96,847 107,577 144,127 3,736,920
(5) Large LLF Page 4 Line (76) 51,717 106,633 146,333 134,361 131,199 89,806 43,573 20,964 8,780 8,222 6,595 18,903 767,087
(6) Large HLF Page 4 Line (78) 22,640 30,846 35,481 35,468 32,524 29,704 22,175 21,055 16,630 14,528 19,327 19,712 300,090
(7) Extra Large LLF Page 4 Line (80) 6,572 13,752 15,996 13,996 13,156 5,148 2,000 1,065 531 953 1,201 2,942 77,311
(8) Extra Large HLF Page 4 Line (82) 16,048 22,714 19,126 19,035 15,763 13,584 16,596 16,347 13,803 12,307 14,523 16,184 196,030
(9) Total Sales Sum[(1):(8)] 1,879,979 3,823,879 5,282,983 5,374,913 4,888,512 3,473,744 1,769,120 965,640 628,920 584,330 625,385 839,272 30,136,676

(10) Low Load Factor Sum[(2)-(5),(7)] 1,815,441 3,734,871 5,185,356 5,276,323 4,802,820 3,399,295 1,709,462 913,877 587,286 546,871 580,087 788,078 29,339,766
(11) High Load Factor Sum[(1),(6),(8)] 64,539 89,008 97,627 98,590 85,692 74,449 59,658 51,763 41,633 37,459 45,298 51,194 796,910

2025/2026 Design Day Send Out 

(12) Pipeline 212,642       Dktherm
(13) Underground Storage 42,901         Dktherm
(14) LNG 139,886       Dktherm
(15) Total Projected 2025/2026 Design Day 395,429       Dktherm

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Gas Cost Recovery  (GCR) Filing
Design Winter Period and Design Day Throughput (Dth)

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-19
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Derivation of Monthly Design Sales
Normal Volumes (Dth)

Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-Oct
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

(1) Residential Non-Heating 23,673 31,925 38,363 39,129 33,581 28,203 19,469 13,845 11,264 10,625 11,352 14,696 276,125
(2) Residential Heating 1,212,785 2,469,786 3,357,813 3,448,235 3,150,521 2,290,473 1,204,057 662,192 459,199 402,192 423,262 544,810 19,625,326
(3) Small C&I 132,408 290,122 459,383 466,587 409,185 257,472 110,520 55,591 43,310 38,657 40,526 55,562 2,359,323
(4) Small Transport 11,246 21,851 31,206 32,754 29,612 18,816 9,189 5,048 5,279 3,247 3,565 5,410 177,222
(5) Medium C&I 238,265 413,346 555,239 540,908 503,430 356,922 190,194 125,403 104,832 96,847 106,456 138,207 3,370,048
(6) Med Transport 179,749 279,289 363,977 365,841 344,834 244,788 142,309 88,811 69,528 64,898 72,533 99,313 2,315,870
(7) Large Low Load 45,449 92,414 126,201 115,908 113,339 77,973 38,475 19,140 11,241 8,222 6,595 17,416 672,373
(8) Large Low Load- Transport 158,420 266,234 345,276 347,752 325,138 232,180 121,358 57,512 33,838 29,777 35,032 66,858 2,019,374
(9) Large High Load 21,722 28,812 32,754 32,513 30,238 27,755 21,394 20,360 16,630 14,528 18,850 19,292 284,847
(10) Large High Load- Transport 73,581 91,179 105,270 113,739 97,308 83,759 71,080 60,447 52,467 53,958 59,862 66,354 929,004
(11) XL Low Load 5,753 11,892 13,795 12,079 11,375 4,533 1,847 1,044 531 1,140 1,157 2,650 67,795
(12) XL Low Load-Transport 125,173 163,065 201,746 197,123 183,116 122,326 66,976 35,235 23,248 22,312 30,910 57,925 1,229,154
(13) XL High Load 15,658 21,419 18,347 18,076 15,477 13,551 16,187 15,910 14,318 12,307 14,339 15,834 191,423
(14) XL High Load-Transport 503,807 532,871 539,339 553,365 528,283 500,084 461,831 440,787 433,848 433,001 455,850 470,467 5,853,534
(15) Total 2,747,688 4,714,206 6,188,708 6,284,010 5,775,438 4,258,835 2,474,884 1,601,324 1,279,531 1,191,711 1,280,289 1,574,794 39,371,417

(16) HLF 638,442 706,206 734,073 756,822 704,887 653,353 589,960 551,349 528,527 524,418 560,252 586,643 7,534,933
(17) LLF 2,109,247 4,007,999 5,454,636 5,527,187 5,070,550 3,605,482 1,884,924 1,049,975 751,004 667,293 720,036 988,151 31,836,484

Baseload

Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-Oct
30 31 31 28 31 30 31 30 31 31 30 31 365

(18) Residential Non-Heating 10,839 11,201 11,201 10,117 11,201 10,839 11,201 10,839 11,201 10,625 10,839 11,201 131,303
(19) Residential Heating 418,908 432,872 432,872 390,981 432,872 418,908 432,872 418,908 432,872 402,192 418,908 432,872 5,066,040
(20) Small C&I 39,944 41,275 41,275 37,281 41,275 39,944 41,275 39,944 41,275 38,657 39,944 41,275 483,363
(21) Small Transport 3,943 4,074 4,074 3,680 4,074 3,943 4,074 3,943 4,074 3,247 3,565 4,074 46,765
(22) Medium C&I 100,479 103,828 103,828 93,780 103,828 100,479 103,828 100,479 103,828 96,847 100,479 103,828 1,215,509
(23) Med Transport 67,487 69,736 69,736 62,988 69,736 67,487 69,736 67,487 69,528 64,898 67,487 69,736 816,042
(24) Large Low Load 8,497 8,780 8,780 7,931 8,780 8,497 8,780 8,497 8,780 8,222 6,595 8,780 100,923
(25) Large Low Load- Transport 32,167 33,239 33,239 30,023 33,239 32,167 33,239 32,167 33,239 29,777 32,167 33,239 387,904
(26) Large High Load 16,307 16,850 16,850 15,220 16,850 16,307 16,850 16,307 16,630 14,528 16,307 16,850 195,855
(27) Large High Load- Transport 54,224 56,031 56,031 50,609 56,031 54,224 56,031 54,224 52,467 53,958 54,224 56,031 654,087
(28) XL Low Load 922 953 953 861 953 922 953 922 531 953 922 953 10,799
(29) XL Low Load-Transport 24,936 25,767 25,767 23,273 25,767 24,936 25,767 24,936 23,248 22,312 24,936 25,767 297,412
(30) XL High Load 13,358 13,803 13,803 12,467 13,803 13,358 13,803 13,358 13,803 12,307 13,358 13,803 161,023
(31) XL High Load-Transport 431,315 445,692 445,692 402,561 445,692 431,315 445,692 431,315 433,848 433,001 431,315 445,692 5,223,129
(32) Total 1,223,325 1,264,103 1,264,103 1,141,770 1,264,103 1,223,325 1,264,103 1,223,325 1,245,324 1,191,524 1,221,046 1,264,103 14,790,152

(33) HLF 526,043 543,577 543,577 490,973 543,577 526,043 543,577 526,043 527,948 524,418 526,043 543,577 6,365,397
(34) LLF 697,283 720,525 720,525 650,797 720,525 697,283 720,525 697,283 717,376 667,105 695,003 720,525 8,424,755

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
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Derivation of Monthly Design Sales

Heat Volumes
Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-Oct

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

(35) Residential Non-Heating 12,834 20,724 27,163 29,013 22,380 17,364 8,268 3,006 64 0 513 3,495 144,823
(36) Residential Heating 793,876 2,036,914 2,924,941 3,057,254 2,717,649 1,871,565 771,185 243,284 26,327 0 4,353 111,938 14,559,286
(37) Small C&I 92,464 248,846 418,108 429,306 367,910 217,528 69,245 15,648 2,035 0 583 14,287 1,875,960
(38) Small Transport 7,303 17,776 27,132 29,074 25,538 14,873 5,114 1,105 1,205 0 0 1,336 130,457
(39) Medium C&I 137,786 309,519 451,411 447,128 399,602 256,443 86,366 24,924 1,004 0 5,977 34,379 2,154,539
(40) Med Transport 112,263 209,553 294,240 302,854 275,098 177,301 72,573 21,324 0 0 5,046 29,576 1,499,828
(41) Large Low Load 36,952 83,634 117,420 107,977 104,558 69,476 29,694 10,643 2,460 0 0 8,635 571,451
(42) Large Low Load- Transport 126,253 232,995 312,036 317,730 291,899 200,013 88,119 25,345 598 0 2,865 33,618 1,631,470
(43) Large High Load 5,415 11,962 15,904 17,293 13,387 11,448 4,544 4,054 0 0 2,543 2,441 88,992
(44) Large High Load- Transport 19,357 35,148 49,239 63,130 41,277 29,535 15,048 6,223 0 0 5,638 10,323 274,917
(45) XL Low Load 4,831 10,939 12,842 11,218 10,422 3,611 894 122 0 187 235 1,697 56,996
(46) XL Low Load-Transport 100,237 137,298 175,979 173,849 157,349 97,390 41,209 10,299 0 0 5,975 32,158 931,742
(47) XL High Load 2,300 7,616 4,544 5,609 1,674 194 2,384 2,552 515 0 981 2,031 30,400
(48) XL High Load-Transport 72,493 87,179 93,647 150,805 82,591 68,770 16,139 9,472 0 0 24,535 24,775 630,405
(49) Total 1,524,363 3,450,103 4,924,606 5,142,240 4,511,335 3,035,510 1,210,781 377,999 34,207 187 59,243 310,691 24,581,265

(50) HLF 112,399 162,629 190,495 265,849 161,310 127,310 46,383 25,306 579 0 34,210 43,066 1,169,536
(51) LLF 1,411,964 3,287,474 4,734,110 4,876,390 4,350,025 2,908,199 1,164,398 352,693 33,629 187 25,034 267,625 23,411,729

(52) Normal Billing DD 454 747 974 1065 843 640 332 105 10 1 16 151 5338
Heat Factors

Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-Oct
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

(53) Residential Non-Heating 28 28 28 27 27 27 25 29 6 0 32 23 27
(54) Residential Heating 1,749 2,727 3,003 2,871 3,224 2,924 2,323 2,317 2,633 0 272 741 2,727
(55) Small C&I 204 333 429 403 436 340 209 149 203 0 36 95 351
(56) Small Transport 16 24 28 27 30 23 15 11 120 0 0 9 24
(57) Medium C&I 303 414 463 420 474 401 260 237 100 0 374 228 404
(58) Med Transport 247 281 302 284 326 277 219 203 0 0 315 196 281
(59) Large Low Load 81 112 121 101 124 109 89 101 246 0 0 57 107
(60) Large Low Load- Transport 278 312 320 298 346 313 265 241 60 0 179 223 306
(61) Large High Load 12 16 16 16 16 18 14 39 0 0 159 16 17
(62) Large High Load- Transport 43 47 51 59 49 46 45 59 0 0 352 68 52
(63) XL Low Load 11 15 13 11 12 6 3 1 0 187 15 11 11
(64) XL Low Load-Transport 221 184 181 163 187 152 124 98 0 0 373 213 175
(65) XL High Load 5 10 5 5 2 0 7 24 52 0 61 13 6
(66) XL High Load-Transport 160 117 96 142 98 107 49 90 0 0 1,533 164 118
(67) Total 3,358 4,619 5,056 4,828 5,352 4,743 3,647 3,600 3,421 187 3,703 2,058 4,605
(68)  NormalBilling DD 454               747               974               1,065            843               640               332               105               10                 1                   16                  151               5338
(69)  DesignBilling DD 531               874               1,141            1,247            987               749               389               123               11                 1                   19                  177               6249
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Derivation of Monthly Design Sales

Design Sales
Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-Oct

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

(70) Residential Non-Heating 25,850          35,448          43,021          44,087          37,404          31,161          20,888          14,361          11,201          10,625          11,448           15,298          300,790            
(71) Residential Heating 1,347,429     2,816,089     3,859,318     3,970,696     3,614,746     2,609,224     1,336,459     703,898        432,872        402,192        424,078        564,084        22,081,085       
(72) Small C&I 148,090        332,429        531,071        539,952        472,031        294,520        122,408        58,274          41,275          38,657          40,636           58,022          2,677,364         
(73) Small Transport 12,485          24,873          35,858          37,723          33,974          21,349          10,067          5,238            4,074            3,247            3,565             5,640            198,092            
(74) Medium C&I 261,634        465,969        632,637        617,318        571,689        400,597        205,022        129,675        103,828        96,847          107,577        144,127        3,736,920         
(75) Med Transport 198,790        314,916        414,426        417,596        391,826        274,985        154,769        92,466          69,528          64,898          73,479           104,405        2,572,085         
(76) Large Low Load 51,717          106,633        146,333        134,361        131,199        89,806          43,573          20,964          8,780            8,222            6,595             18,903          767,087            
(77) Large Low Load- Transport 179,833        305,847        398,777        402,050        375,000        266,244        136,487        61,857          33,239          29,777          35,569           72,646          2,297,325         
(78) Large High Load 22,640          30,846          35,481          35,468          32,524          29,704          22,175          21,055          16,630          14,528          19,327           19,712          300,090            
(79) Large High Load- Transport 76,864          97,155          113,713        124,527        104,359        88,789          73,663          61,513          52,467          53,958          60,919           68,132          976,059            
(80) XL Low Load 6,572            13,752          15,996          13,996          13,156          5,148            2,000            1,065            531               953               1,201             2,942            77,311              
(81) XL Low Load-Transport 142,173 186,408 231,919 226,832 209,994 138,912 74,051 37,000 23,248 22,312 32,031 63,462 1,388,342
(82) XL High Load 16,048 22,714 19,126 19,035 15,763 13,584 16,596 16,347 13,803 12,307 14,523 16,184 196,030
(83) XL High Load-Transport 516,102 547,692 555,395 579,137 542,392 511,797 464,602 442,410 433,848 433,001 460,450 474,733 5,961,559
(84) Total 3,006,226     5,300,769     7,033,071     7,162,778     6,546,057     4,775,820     2,682,759     1,666,124     1,245,324     1,191,524     1,291,397     1,628,291     43,530,138       

(85) HLF 657,505 733,855 766,735 802,254 732,442 675,036 597,924 555,687 527,948 524,418 566,667 594,059 7,734,528
(86) LLF 2,348,721 4,566,914 6,266,336 6,360,524 5,813,615 4,100,785 2,084,836 1,110,437 717,376 667,105 724,730 1,034,232 35,795,610

Source: JL-Normal and Design Billing DD

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-19

Page 4 of 4



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:   
Tim Jones (parts a, d-g); Evan Gibbon (parts b-c, h-i)

Division 4-20 

Request: 

For the periods November 2024 through October 2025 and November 2025 through October 
2026, please provide the following projected design day demand quantities: 

a. Total for which the Company performs capacity planning; 

b. FT-2 customer demands met by pipeline FT capacity; 

c. FT-2 customer demands met by pipeline and LNG storage (separately); 

d. FT-1 capacity exempt customer demands met by pipeline FT capacity;  

e. FT-1 capacity exempt customer demands met by pipeline and LNG storage 
(separately); 

f. FT-1 capacity assigned customer demands met by pipeline FT capacity; 

g. FT-1 capacity assigned customer demands met by pipeline and LNG storage 
(separately); 

h. Sales customer demands met by pipeline FT capacity; and 

i. Sales customer demands meet by pipeline and LNG storage (separately). 

Response: 

2024 Forecast 
Nov 2024 – Oct 2025

2025 Forecast 
Nov 2025 – Oct 2026

a. Total for which the 
Company performs 
capacity planning 

397,323 Dth 395,348 Dth 

b. FT-2 customer 
demands met by 
pipeline FT capacity 

Pipeline: 24,189 Dth Pipeline: 28,043 Dth 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Division 4-20, page 2 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:   
Tim Jones (parts a, d-g); Evan Gibbon (parts b-c, h-i)

c. FT-2 customer 
demands met by 
pipeline and LNG 
storage (separately) 

Storage: 4,125 Dth 
Peaking: 19,454 Dth 

Storage: 4,623 Dth 
Peaking: 14,739 Dth 

d. FT-1 capacity exempt 
customer demands met 
by pipeline FT 
capacity 

24,784 Dth 
(Note: the Company does 

not perform capacity 
planning for the capacity-

exempt customers) 

24,110 Dth 
(Note: the Company does 

not perform capacity 
planning for the capacity-

exempt customers) 

e. FT-1 capacity exempt 
customer demands met 
by pipeline and LNG 
storage (separately) 

The Company is unaware 
of the supplies delivered 
to FT-1 capacity-exempt 

customers. Their total 
forecasted sendout is 

presented in the response 
to part d., above.

The Company is unaware 
of the supplies delivered 
to FT-1 capacity-exempt 

customers. Their total 
forecasted sendout is 

presented in the response 
to part d., above.

f. FT-1 capacity assigned 
customer demands met 
by pipeline FT 
capacity 

Pipeline: 13,188 Dth Pipeline: 11,825 Dth 

g. FT-1 capacity assigned 
customer demands met 
by pipeline and LNG 
storage (separately) 

Storage and peaking: 
8,120 Dth 

(based on the Company’s 
forecast of their total 

peak less part f.) 

Storage and peaking: 
11,158 Dth 

(based on the Company’s 
forecast of their total 

peak less part f.) 

h. Sales customer 
demands met by 
pipeline FT capacity 

Pipeline: 165,505 Dth Pipeline: 147,736 Dth 

i. Sales customer 
demands meet by 
pipeline and LNG 
storage (separately). 

Storage: 37,333 Dth 
Peaking: 133,529 Dth 

Storage: 35,992 Dth 
Peaking: 152,470 Dth 
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d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
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In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
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Prepared by or under the supervision of:   
Tim Jones (parts a, d-g); Evan Gibbon (parts b-c, h-i)

The volumes in parts (b) and (c), FT-2 customer demands met by pipeline FT capacity and FT-2 
customer demands met by pipeline and LNG storage, respectively, reflect FT-2 nominations. The 
volumes in the 2024 Forecast column are based upon January 20, 2024 data with 49 heating 
degree days (“HDD”). The volumes in the 2025 Forecast column are based upon January 21, 
2025 data with 50 HDD. 

The volumes in part (i), sales customer demands met by pipeline and LNG storage, also 
reference the peak days from the prior gas year. The pipeline storage volumes are actual AGT, 
TGP, and TGP Swing-On-Storage nominations for January 20, 2024 (for November 2023 – 
October 2024) and January 21, 2025 (for November 2024 – October 2025). The Peaking and 
LNG storage volumes are calculated by subtracting the pipeline and pipeline storage nominations 
on the prior year’s peak day, from the design forecasted sales volumes. For the November 2024 – 
October 2025 column, the 2024/25 design forecasted sales volumes (336,367 Dth) were used and 
referenced the actual peak day (January 20, 2024) from winter 2023/24 to project pipeline, 
storage, and peaking volumes for the data reflected. For the November 2024 – October 2026 
column, the 2025/26 design forecasted sales volumes (336,198 Dth) were used and also 
referenced the actual peak day (January 21, 2025) from winter 2024/25 for the same projections 
described above. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon 

Division 4-21 

Request: 

For the period August 2024 through July 2025: 

a. Please separately identify monthly citygate storage and citygate peaking quantities 
sold to FT-2 marketers and the applicable price;\ 

b. Explain how the price for citygate storage and peaking service supplies is determined; 
and 

c. Explain whether the Company made citygate purchases during the period and 
whether the costs associated with these purchases were assigned to FT-2 marketers.  
If such purchases were made, identify the date of each purchase and the applicable 
quantities and prices. 

Response: 

a. Please see the table below for monthly citygate storage and citygate peaking quantities 
purchased by FT-2 marketers, as well as the rates charged, for the period August 2024 
through July 2025 (storage prices reflect a monthly average of the daily storage prices). 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Month
Peaking Volumes 

(Dth)
Peaking Price/ 

Dth
Storage Volumes 

(Dth)
Storage 

Price/Dth

(1) 24-Aug N/A N/A N/A $3.03 

(2) 24-Sep N/A N/A N/A $3.01 

(3) 24-Oct N/A N/A N/A $2.98 

(4) 24-Nov 0 $11.04 17 $2.95 

(5) 24-Dec 1,470 $10.94 29,200 $3.01 

(6) 25-Jan 22,327 $10.76 76,610 $3.16 

(7) 25-Feb 5,259 $10.70 96,563 $3.15 

(8) 25-Mar 4,000 $10.69 30,538 $3.11 

(9) 25-Apr 0 $10.50 8,850 $3.09 

(10) 25-May N/A N/A N/A $3.09 

(11) 25-Jun N/A N/A N/A $3.03 

(12) 25-Jul N/A N/A N/A $3.03 
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Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon 

b. The variable price for storage is based on the weighted average variable cost of gas 
(“WACOG”) of the Company’s underground storage assets (including the four managed 
paths: Niagara, Dawn to Waddington, Transco, and Eastern) on the day the gas is 
nominated. The fixed price is determined based on the weighted average fixed cost of the 
underground storage assets (including managed paths). The variable and fixed pricing for 
peaking supplies are based on the weighted averages determined by the Company’s LNG 
WACOG and the fixed costs of any liquid refill contracts, as well as any variable or fixed 
costs for supply deals that the Company designates to be peaking assets. 

c. The Company did not have make any citygate purchases during the specified period. 
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Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens 

 

Division 4-22 (Supplemental) 
 

Request: 
 
Please provide a copy of all contracts governing the acquisition of LNG supplies, services, and 
tank lease payments that will be in effect during the period August 2025 through July 2026.  
Indicate how the costs associated with each contract have been or will be recovered. 

 
Original Response: 
 
Please see the table below for executed contracts associated with the acquisition of LNG 
supplies, services, and tank lease payments that will be in effect during the period August 2025 
through July 2026: 
 
Contract Counterparty Document Reference 
UGI Energy Services, 
LLC 

 Transaction Confirmation for November 2024 – October 2025: 
omitted, previously provided in Confidential Attachment 
Division 1-22-1 (pages 1 - 2) in Docket No. 24-29-NG 

 Transaction Confirmation for November 2025 – October 2028: 
see Confidential Attachment Division 4-22-1 (pages 1 - 2) 

LP Transportation, Inc.  Transaction Confirmation for April 2025 – October 2025: see 
Confidential Attachment Division 4-22-1 (pages 3 - 5) 

 Transaction Confirmation for November 2025 – October 2028: 
see Confidential Attachment Division 4-22-1 (pages 6 - 8) 

Northeast Energy Center, 
LLC 

 Service Agreement: omitted, previously provided in 
Confidential Attachment Division 1-11 (pages 4 - 16) in 
Docket No. 24-27-NG 

 Precedent Agreement: omitted, previously provided in 
Confidential Attachment Division 1-14 (pages 4 - 71) in 
Docket No. 22-06-NG 

Stabilis GDS, Inc. 
(previously, Prometheus 
Energy Group Inc.) 

 Amendment No. 4 to the Equipment Rental and Support 
Services Agreement for Cumberland, RI Location: omitted, 
previously provided in Confidential Attachment Division 1-22-
1 (page 6) in Docket No. 24-29-NG 

 Equipment Rental and Support Services Agreement for 
Cumberland, RI Location: omitted, previously provided in 
Confidential Attachment Division 1-14 (pages 110 - 136) in 
Docket No. 22-06-NG 

 Amendment No. 4 to the Equipment Rental and Support 
Services Agreement for Portsmouth, RI Location: omitted, 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 
   

 
Division 4-22, page 2 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens 

Contract Counterparty Document Reference 
previously provided in Confidential Attachment Division 1-11 
(pages 17 - 19) in Docket No. 24-27-NG 

 Equipment Rental and Support Services Agreement for 
Portsmouth, RI Location: omitted, previously provided in 
Confidential Attachment Division 1-14 (pages 137 - 185) in 
Docket No. 22-06-NG 

National Grid LNG  Firm Liquefaction Service Agreement: omitted, previously 
provided in Confidential Attachment Division 1-14 (pages 195 
– 196) in Docket No. 22-06-NG 

 Discount Rate Letter Agreement to Firm Liquefaction Service 
Agreement: omitted, previously provided in Confidential 
Attachment Division 1-14 (page 197) in Docket No. 22-06-NG 

 
The Company is currently in the process of negotiating additional service agreement(s) for the 
coming winter and will supplement this response as additional agreements are executed. 
 
Costs associated with the acquisition of LNG supplies, services, and tank lease payments are 
recovered through both the Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) and the Distribution Adjustment 
Charge (“DAC”).  Costs associated with hourly peaking needs are recovered through the DAC; 
all other costs are recovered through the GCR. 
 
With respect to cost recovery associated with the Stabilis contracts, please see the Company’s 
response to Division 1-19 in Docket No. 24-27-NG regarding the Company’s 2025 Long-Range 
Plan, which is provided as Attachment Division 4-22-2 for ease of reference. 
 
Attachment Division 4-22-1 contains commercially sensitive and confidential information. 
Accordingly, the Company is providing confidential and redacted versions of Attachment 
Division 4-22-1 subject to a motion for protective treatment. 
 
Supplemental Response: 
 
Please see Confidential Attachment Division 4-22-3 for the executed service contract with Stabilis 
for winter 2025/2026. 
 
Attachment Division 4-22-3 contains commercially sensitive and confidential information. 
Accordingly, the Company is providing confidential and redacted versions of Attachment 
Division 4-22-3 subject to a motion for protective treatment. 



 

UGI Energy Services, LLC -1- Transaction Confirmation #__ 

TRANSACTION CONFIRMATION #__ 
 

 

 

This Transaction Confirmation is subject to the Base Contract for Sale and Purchase of Natural Gas and associated documents (e.g., Special 
Provisions Amendment, Liquefied Natural Gas Annex) between SELLER and BUYER dated the 21st day of March 2022 (the “Contract”). 

SELLER: 
UGI Energy Services, LLC 
One Meridian Boulevard; Suite 2C01 
Wyomissing, PA  19610 
Attn: Louis James, Director – Business Development 
Phone: (610) 698-8630 
Email: LJames@ugies.com 

BUYER: 
The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
1595 Mendon Road 
Cumberland, RI 02864 
Attn: Kim Dao | Manager, Gas Supply Planning and Analytics 
Phone: (401) 910-7149 
Email: KDao@RIEnergy.com 

Contract Price: Equal to sum of (as applicable): (a) Demand Charge, (b) Commodity Charge, (c) Transportation Charge, 

 (d) Incremental Quantity Cost, and (e) Conditioning Fee: 
 
Demand Charge: associated with MACQ nominated by BUYER during the first year, paid in twelve (12) equal 

monthly installments.  Each succeeding year commencing in year two, the Demand Charge shall be

 
Commodity Charge 

 
 

 
Transportation Charge: At least 15 days prior to the commencement of each new annual Delivery Period, BUYER may request SELLER 

to assume responsibility for transportation of LNG during the Refill Season and/or Winter Season.  SELLER 
shall decided (in its sole discretion) and respond to BUYER with logistic and cost details within ten (10) 
business days, and Parties shall mutually agree which party(ies) shall assume transportation responsibilities 
during the Delivery Period.  If SELLER agrees (in its sole discretion) to make deliveries to BUYER Site, 
SELLER shall contract with a third-party carrier and shall pass through transportation-related charges to 
BUYER on an as-billed basis. SELLER reserves the right to use its company-owned fleet for any such 
deliveries. 

 
Incremental Quantity Cost: 

 
Conditioning Fee: 

Contract Term: November 1, 2025 – October 31, 2028 and extending from year to year thereafter unless terminated by either party 
with a minimum of twelve (12) months advance notice prior to the last day of the Contract Term or, if extended, 
the anniversary date thereof. 

 
Delivery Period: November – October, unless otherwise agreed to and scheduled by Parties 
 
Delivery Point: FOB SELLER Facility, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, at which time BUYER shall identify the Delivery 

Point. 

Performance Obligation: X Firm          Interruptible (Describe): Per the procedure detailed below Section “Quantity(ies)”. 
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UGI Energy Services, LLC -2- Transaction Confirmation #__ 

Quantity(ies): 

Maximum Annual Contract Quantity (“MACQ”): a minimum of 120,000 MMBtu, but subject to the following: 
At least fifteen (15) business days prior to the commencement of the first day of the Delivery Period, BUYER 
shall notify SELLER of any purchase quantities BUYER plans to call upon for the upcoming Refill Season and 
Winter Season (“Nomination”).  Following confirmation of acceptance of such Nomination, SELLER obligation 
to sell and BUYER’s obligation to purchase the MACQ shall be Firm. Notwithstanding the declaration of a 
Nomination, SELLER may request Incremental Quantities per the provision provided below. 

Maximum Daily Quantity (“MDQ”): November 1 to March 31: Four (4) truckloads per weekday (“Winter Season”) 
April 1 to October 31: Two (2) truckloads per weekday (“Refill Season”) 

Incremental Quantity: Defined as quantities  shall be negotiated by the Parties on a case-by-case basis, but 
shall be made available at the sole discretion of SELLER. Coordination of physical deliveries of the exercised 
quantities shall be made over the course of the Delivery Period. 

SELLER Facility(ies): Meshoppen (primary) and Temple (secondary), Pennsylvania 
SELLER may source LNG from other locations as necessary to manage operational issues at the primary facility (and consistent 
with the Quality specifications). 

Special Conditions: The heating value of LNG delivered shall not exceed 1,100 Btu/standard cubic foot (per the LNG Annex). 
BUYER shall provide SELLER with a minimum notice of 48 hours prior to the expected date of Deliveries. 
The total liability of SELLER for claims and liabilities arising from or relating to the LNG Transaction will not 
exceed the total amount of the Demand Charge payable by BUYER, as is set forth above. 

UGI ENERGY SERVICES, LLC 

By: _______________________________________ 

Name:  Kelly A. Beaver 

Title:  Vice President, Energy Marketing & Supply 

Date: __________________________ 

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

By: ____________________________________________ 

Name:  Michele Leone 

Title:  Vice President, Gas 

Date: ____________________________ 

kac

08/25/2025
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 24-27-NG 
In Re:  2025 Gas Long-Range Plan 

For the Forecast Period 2025/26 to 2029/30 
Responses to the Division’s First Set of Data Requests 

Issued on July 7, 2025 

Division 1-19 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

Request: 

Reference the response to Division 1-14 provided in the 2024 LRP proceeding. Please update 
this response as applicable.    

Response: 

Historically, the equipment rental costs, LNG trucking costs, costs for contract personnel, and 
commodity costs for the contracts serving Cumberland and Aquidneck Island are costs of firm 
gas reasonably recovered via the Company’s approved Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) factor. This 
treatment is consistent with the GCR clause of the Company’s Gas Tariff, RIPUC RIE-GAS No. 
101, Section 2, Schedule A (the “Gas Tariff”) which is intended to permit recovery of, “…all 
costs of firm gas, including, but not limited to, commodity costs, demand charges, hedging and 
hedging related costs, local production and storage costs and other gas supply expense incurred 
to procure and transport supplies…” The costs recovered include a Supply Fixed Cost 
Component which is defined to “include all fixed costs related to the purchase, storage, or 
delivery of firm gas, including, but not limited to, pipeline and supplier fixed reservation costs, 
demand charges, operation and maintenance costs for storage facilities and other fixed gas 
supply expense incurred to transport or store supplies, transportation fees…” Gas Tariff, Section 
2, Schedule A, § 3.1. The costs recovered also include a Supply Variable Cost Component which 
is defined to “include all variable costs of firm gas, including, but not limited to, commodity 
costs, taxes on commodity and other gas supply expense incurred to transport supplies, 
transportation fees, and requirements for purchased gas working capital, storage commodity 
costs, taxes on storage commodity and other gas storage expense incurred to transport 
supplies…” Gas Tariff, Section 2, Schedule A, § 3.2. 

Other expenses associated with these operations, such as Company personnel, are not “costs 
associated with the contracts serving Cumberland and [Aquidneck] Island” and considered 
operating expenses reasonably recovered via the Company’s base rates. 

With respect to the Cumberland facility, the Company recently purchased storage and 
vaporization equipment after determining that overall costs would decrease if the equipment 
were owned rather than rented. The revenue requirement for this capital investment is included 
in the Company’s approved FY 2025 Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability (“ISR”) Plan revenue 
requirement and takes the place of equipment rental costs recovered through the GCR. Hence, 
this investment is reasonably recovered via the Company’s ISR factor due to its inclusion in the 
Company’s approved FY 2025 ISR Plan revenue requirement. For other costs of mobile LNG 
operations that are not impacted by the purchase of LNG equipment, such as commodity costs, 
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 24-27-NG 
In Re:  2025 Gas Long-Range Plan 

For the Forecast Period 2025/26 to 2029/30 
Responses to the Division’s First Set of Data Requests 

Issued on July 7, 2025 

Division 1-19, Page 2 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Stephanie Briggs 

LNG trucking costs, and other expenses, the Company would continue to recover those costs in 
the same manner as described above (i.e., via the GCR for costs of firm gas or base rates for 
operating expenses). 

For Aquidneck Island, as detailed on Bates 23 of the Company’s 2025 Gas Long-Range 
Resource and Requirements Plan filed on July 2, 2025 in Docket No. 24-27-NG, the Company 
has purchased new equipment for operations at Old Mill Lane and will use a combination of 
internal operators and contracted technicians to operate the equipment for the winter of 2025/26. 
The Company anticipates an executed staffing agreement with the staffing firm in July 2025. 
Costs associated with the Company’s winter operations at Old Mill Lane will be recovered in the 
same manner as the Cumberland facility as described above.  
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CONTRACT

This contract (“Contract”) is made and entered into as of September 10th, 2025 by and between The Narragansett 
Electric Company (“Company”) and Stabilis GDS, Inc. (“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, Company desires to engage Contractor to perform the Work described in this Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Company and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

1. Contract. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given such terms
in the General Terms and Conditions.

2. Project.  The Project that is the subject of this Contract is as follows:

SP Project ER Sub-Project 

E020030
135 Old Mill Lane Portable Operation 

Winter 2025-2026 
90000205617 919

3. Work. The Work to be performed by Contractor under this Contract is described in the Scope of Work set forth
in Exhibit 1 to this Contract.

4. Contract Schedule. The Schedule for the Work under this Contract, including each Guaranteed
Completion Date, if applicable, is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

5. Contract Price. As consideration for the full and complete performance of the Work and all taxes, fees,
insurance premiums and all other costs and expenses (whether of the same or of a different nature from those
enumerated) incurred in connection therewith and all of Contractor’s other obligations under this Contract set
forth in Exhibit 3 to this Contract.

6. Contract Manager: Company’s designated manager for this Contract is:

Contact Position Title Company 

William O’Neil
Sr. Category 

Manager RIE

7. Required Credit Support.  The Required Credit Support for the Work pursuant to this Contract shall consist of
the following checked type(s) of credit support: __ Parent Guarantee

__ Performance L/C and Warranty L/C

8. Plans. To the extent checked below, the following plans are required to be prepared:

__ Contractor’s H&S Plan

__ Environmental Management Plan

__ Other (see Scope of Work).

9. Commencement of the Work. Unless otherwise instructed in writing by Company, Contractor shall commence
the performance of the Work under this Contract on the Business Day following the execution of this Contract.
Company shall have the right to instruct Contractor to commence all or any portion of the Work pursuant to
one or more instructions.

10. Key Personnel. The key personnel for the Work under this Contract shall be the following persons: None,
unless specified.

11. Additional Terms.
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11.1 Retention does not apply to this contract.

12. General Terms and Conditions in Full Force and Effect. The General Terms and Conditions remain in full force 
and effect. To the extent of any express conflict between the General Terms and Conditions and this Contract, 
the General Terms and Conditions shall govern.

13. Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts (or by combining facsimile and/or 
original signatures into one or more counterparts), each of which shall be an original, and all of which, when 
taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Contract. Execution and delivery of this Contract by 
exchange of facsimile or other electronically transmitted counterparts bearing the signature of a Party shall be 
equally as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart by such Party. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Individual Contract to be duly executed as of the day and 
year first above written by their duly authorized representatives, intending to be legally bound thereby. 

COMPANY: 

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A RHODE 
ISLAND ENERGY 

By: PPL Services Corporation, its agent 

By:   

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

CONTRACTOR: 

Stabilis GDS, Inc. 

By:   

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

 

Exhibit 1 – Scope of Work  
Exhibit 2 – Contract Schedule 
Exhibit 3 – Compensation 
Exhibit 4 – General Terms and Conditions 
Exhibit 5 – Insurance Requirements 
Exhibit 6 – Safety Requirements 
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EXHIBIT 1 
SCOPE OF WORK 
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EXHIBIT 2 
MILESTONE SCHEDULE 

Location CSD Need date

Old Mill Lane 07/01/2025 10/06/2025-10/10/2025
11/24/2025-03/31/2026 

* Or as required to support commissioning
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EXHIBIT 3 
COMPENSATION
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EXHIBIT 4 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
This contract consists of these General Terms and Conditions, the cover page(s) to which these General Terms and 
Conditions are attached (“Cover Page”), and any referenced attachments (collectively, this “Contract”). If there is a conflict 
between these General Terms and Conditions and any other part of this Contract, these General Terms and Conditions 
will control unless and only to the extent the other part of this Contract specifically provides that a term or condition 
supersedes a specific term or condition in these General Terms and Conditions. As used in this Contract, “Company 
Parties” means Company, its affiliates and subcontractors (other than Contractor Parties), and their respective directors, 
officers, agents, and employees; “Contractor Parties” means Contractor, its affiliates and subcontractors, and their 
respective directors, officers, agents and employees; “Person” means any living person, regardless of the relationship to 
Company or Contractor; and each of Company and Contractor may be referred to as a “Party,” and collectively as the 
“Parties.” 
 
1. WORK. Contractor will provide to Company the goods and/or services described in the section of this Contract entitled 

Work Description and/or “Scope of Work” (collectively, “Work”). Contractor will cause the Work to strictly conform to 
the description of the Work in the Work Description and/or Scope of Work and any specifications applicable to the 
Work. At any time during the term of this Contract, Company may change the Work,  including the quantity, 
specifications, or any schedule or exhibit. In such event, Company will equitably adjust the compensation, schedule, 
or other terms to account for such change. 

2. PAYMENT TERMS. Contractor will perform the Work for the price set forth in this Contract. Contractor may not charge 
Company more than the “TOTAL PRICE” shown on the Cover Page without the prior written approval of Company. 
Contractor will submit invoices with sufficient detail and documentation to allow verification of all charges. Company 
will pay the undisputed invoice amount thirty days following the later of satisfactory completion of the Work and receipt 
of a correct invoice.  Contractor will pay all taxes and duties applicable to the Work. 

3. CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE. Contractor will comply, and cause the Contractor Parties to comply, with the 
following, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference: (a) good industry practices and all laws, legislation, 
rules, regulations, and other governmental or regulatory requirements applicable to the Work and the exercise of 
rights and performance of its obligations under this Contract; (b) all Company procedures and requirements, including 
standards specified by Company and/or set forth in this Contract regarding safety, security or health; (c) Company’s 
Contractor Environmental Requirements (Environmental Requirements”); and (d) Company's Standards of Conduct 
and Integrity for Suppliers (“Standards”). The current versions of the Environmental Requirements and Standards are 
available to Contractor at http://www.pplweb.com/who-we-are/how-we-operate/. Contractor is responsible for 
reviewing and complying with any changes to the Environmental Requirements and/or Standards published by 
Company at the above-referenced web address.

4. CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

(a) Contractor will request from Company the clearance of Contractor Parties’ personnel prior to their entrance onto 
Company property or access to any Company systems. Contractor will supply all reasonable information 
requested by Company regarding such personnel. Company, at its sole discretion, may (i) determine whether 
and to whom to grant any clearance or access; (ii) request the removal and replacement of any personnel 
provided by Contractor to perform the Work; or (iii) revoke access to Company property or systems. Contractor 
will promptly comply with such request and not use such personnel again to perform the Work. Contractor will 
provide Company with Company-approved replacements at no additional cost to Company and in a timely fashion 
so as not to impact the performance of the Work. 

(b) If key personnel are designated in this Contract, Contractor will assign them to the Work. Once assigned, they 
will not be removed, replaced, or reassigned by Contractor without Company’s prior written consent.  If any key 
personnel become unavailable for reasons beyond Contractor's control, Contractor will immediately notify 
Company, submit justification in sufficient detail (including proposed replacement) to permit evaluation of the 
impact on the Work, and secure the approval of Company for any replacement. 

(c) Contractor will use only its own employees to perform the Work unless Company consents to the use of 
subcontractors in the Work Description, Scope of Work, or otherwise in writing. If Company consents to such use, 
every subcontract will include, at a minimum, contractual provisions that preserve and protect the rights and 
remedies of Company pursuant to this Contract, and provide Company with protection at least equal to that 
provided by this Contract.  Contractor shall be responsible and liable for the performance of Work and any acts 
or omissions of its subcontractors under this Contract as if such Work, acts, or omissions were those of 
Contractor.  Contractor will (i) designate Company as a third party beneficiary of all contracts with such 
subcontractors and (ii) ensure that each subcontract is by its terms assignable to Company at Company’s option 
in the event of any termination by Company of this Contract for cause. 
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5. DAMAGE TO PROPERTY. Contractor will take all reasonable steps to avoid damaging or interfering with Company 
Parties’ work and property. Contractor will not interfere with, disconnect, destroy, damage, or otherwise disturb 
Company Parties’ work or property (including data and systems) without first obtaining Company’s written consent. 
Contractor will reimburse Company for the cost of replacement or repair of Company Parties’ work or property 
(including data and systems) damaged as a result of the acts or omissions of Contractor Parties. 

6. TERMINATION.  Company may terminate this Contract or any portion of the Work for its convenience, without cause 
and without any requirement of changed circumstances related to this Contract, at any time upon notice to Contractor.  
Either Party may terminate this Contract or any portion of the Work for cause at any time in the event of a material 
breach of this Contract by the other Party that is not cured within ten (10) days of receipt by the breaching Party of 
notice of such breach.   In addition, Company shall have the right to terminate this Contract for cause if Contractor 
becomes insolvent or bankrupt and, in the event of any involuntary bankruptcy, such event is not cured or discharged 
within thirty (30) days. Upon termination for any reason, Contractor will: (a) terminate the Work specified in such 
notice, (b) assemble and deliver to Company any tangible Work in a deliverable status to the extent possible, and (c) 
hold for Company's direction or disposition as specified in the notice any raw materials or Work in process not in a 
deliverable state; and Company will, subject to right of offset, pay Contractor in accordance with the terms of this 
Contract for all Work properly completed prior to the termination date and delivered to Company in conforming 
condition. Upon termination for Company’s convenience only, Company will, in addition to the above, reimburse 
Contractor for the actual out-of-pocket costs reasonably incurred by Contractor in connection with such termination, 
which shall not include unallocated overhead, anticipated profits, or any other claims related to Work not performed 
after termination for convenience.  The provisions of Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 18 and any other 
indemnity, warranty, confidentiality, or insurance obligations under this Contract will survive termination or expiration 
of this Contract. 

7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Contractor represents and warrants that: (a) any goods or services 
furnished as part of the Work will (i) comply with any applicable description of the Work, including without limitation 
the Scope of Work, and (ii) conform to the requirements and specifications set forth in this Contract; (b) Contractor 
has not made and will not make any commitments inconsistent with Company’s rights under this Contract; (c) goods 
furnished as part of the Work shall be new (unless otherwise specified in the Work Description and/or Scope of Work), 
first class and free of defects in design, material, workmanship and title, and no lien or security interest has attached 
or will attach to the Work; and (d) services furnished as part of the Work shall be performed (i) by technically competent 
and qualified personnel, and (ii) in accordance with generally accepted professional standards associated with the 
particular industry, trade, or discipline involved.  In the event that the Work does not conform to these warranties at 
any time from commencement of the Work until ninety (90) days after Company’s final acceptance of the Work, 
Contractor, at no cost or expense to Company, will re-perform the Work to correct any nonconformity in a manner 
and time acceptable to Company.  In the event Company does not require Contractor, or Contractor is unable in the 
manner and time set forth by Company, to correct any nonconformity, Contractor will not invoice Company for any 
non-conforming Work and will reimburse Company within thirty (30) days of Company’s request if an invoice has been 
previously paid for the non-conforming Work. 

8. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. (a) Company acknowledges and agrees that it has no right, title or interest in or to any 
of the intellectual property (including but not limited to patents, patent applications, copyrights, design rights, 
trademarks, trade names, business names, service marks, trade dress, brands, logos, service names, know how, 
trade secrets, or other proprietary rights or property, “Intellectual Property”) of Contractor. (b) Company agrees that it 
shall not at any time, whether during the Term of this Contract or at any time thereafter, use any Contractors’ name, 
trademarks, logos and trade dress, including, without limitation, in any of its advertising, marketing, public relations or 
similar publications, including online, without the prior written consent of Contractor. (c) Title to all Contractor’s 
Property (including Contractors’ Intellectual Property) shall remain with Contractor and shall not transfer to Company 
or any of its affiliates under any circumstances. 

9. CONFIDENTIALITY. As used in this Contract, “Confidential Information” means information or material, whether 
tangible or intangible and in whatever form provided, that is provided by one Party (the “Disclosing Party”) to the other 
Party (the (“Receiving Party”) in connection with this Contract before or after the effective date and that should 
reasonably have been understood to be confidential or proprietary to the Disclosing Party because of legends or other 
markings, the circumstances of disclosure or the nature of the information itself, and includes information or materials 
that contain, reflect or are derived from the Confidential Information. Confidential Information also includes any 
information owned by a third party that was (i) disclosed by such third party to Disclosing Party subject to a 
confidentiality agreement, and (ii) disclosed by Disclosing Party to Receiving Party solely for use by Receiving Party 
in connection with this Contract. The Receiving Party agrees it will: (a) use the Confidential Information solely in 
connection with and pursuant to this Contract; (b) use reasonable precautions and exercise due care to maintain the 
confidentiality of the Confidential Information; and (c) not publish, copy, or otherwise disclose to others, or permit the 
use by others for their benefit or to the detriment of the Disclosing Party, any Confidential Information except with the 
Disclosing Party’s prior written consent or as otherwise permitted in this Contract. Contractor may disclose Company’s 
Confidential Information to Contractor Parties only to the extent they need the Confidential Information in connection 
with Contractor’s performance of its obligations hereunder and are bound by confidentiality obligations no less 
protective of Company than those in this Contract. Company may disclose Contractor’s Confidential Information to 
Company Parties only to the extent they need the Confidential Information in connection with Company’s performance 
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of its obligations hereunder and are bound by confidentiality obligations no less protective of Contractor than those in 
this Contract. Contractor will be liable for any use or disclosure of Company’s Confidential Information by Contractor 
Parties in violation of this Contract, and Company will be liable for any use or disclosure of Contractor’s Confidential 
Information by Company Parties in violation of this Contract. Upon request, the Receiving Party will promptly return 
or, at the Disclosing Party’s request, destroy all copies of the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information other than 
those retained solely for archival or administrative purposes. The restrictions on use and disclosure of Confidential 
Information in this Section 9 will not apply to any information or materials to the extent: (u) already known to the 
Receiving Party before receipt from the Disclosing Party; (v) it is or becomes publicly available other than through the 
acts of the Receiving Party; (w) it is received by the Receiving Party from a third party who, to the Receiving Party’s 
knowledge, is not prohibited from disclosing the information to the Receiving Party by a contractual, fiduciary or other 
duty; (x) developed or derived by the Receiving Party without the aid, application or use of the Confidential Information; 
(y) authorized for disclosure in writing by the Disclosing Party, to the extent of such authorization; or (z) the Receiving 
Party is advised by legal counsel that it is required to disclose by law or legal process, provided, however, that prior 
to any such disclosure, the Receiving Party will give the Disclosing Party as much advance notice of the requirement 
as is practical, will cooperate with the Disclosing Party at the Disclosing Party’s expense to protect against disclosure, 
and if disclosure is still required, then disclose only such part of the Confidential Information that its legal counsel 
advises it must disclose and only to the extent of its compliance with such law or legal process. In the event that 
Company provides Contractor with access to any non-public personal information of Company employees or 
customers (“Personal Information”) in connection with the performance of this Contract, Contractor will comply with 
all Company procedures and practices for protecting the confidentiality, security and integrity of Personal Information, 
in addition to the requirements of this Section 9, and the exceptions to the use or disclosure of Confidential Information 
in clauses (u) through (x) above shall not apply to Personal Information. In the event that Company provides 
Contractor with access to, or any of the Work is performed with respect to, (i) Company’s BES Assets and BES Cyber 
Systems, including associated BES Cyber Assets, (ii) Company’s Cyber Assets used in access control and monitoring 
of Company’s Electronic Security Perimeter(s), (iii) Company’s Cyber Assets that authorize or log access to 
Company’s Physical Security Perimeter(s) or (iv) any information relating to Company’s BES Cyber Systems or BES 
Cyber Assets, then Contractor shall, and shall cause each applicable Contractor Party to, review and comply with all 
applicable North American Electric Reliability Corporation (“NERC”) Standards, and all applicable Company policies 
and procedures that are provided to Contractor and identified by Company as pertaining to the Work. Capitalized 
terms used in the preceding sentence that are not defined in the Contract shall have the meaning assigned to them 
in the NERC Glossary of Terms Used in Reliability Standards, as amended, supplemented or modified from time to 
time. 

In addition to the obligations under this Section 9, and except as provided in the disclosure requirements of 10 CFR 
Part 21, Contractor may not make any public statement or other announcement (including issuing a press release or 
pre-briefing any member of the press or other third party) relating to the Work or the terms or existence of this Contract 
without the prior written approval of Company, at its sole discretion. The obligations set forth in this Section 9 shall 
remain in effect for three years after the expiration or termination of this Contract. Notwithstanding the foregoing, with 
respect to any Personal Information, the restrictions of this Section 9 shall remain in effect indefinitely from the date 
such Personal Information was first disclosed to or obtained or discovered by Receiving Party. 

10. INDEMNITY.  For purposes of this Section 10: “Claims” means claims, demands, suits, allegations, or causes of 
action, whether at law or in equity, and whether based on statute, regulation, rule, ordinance, code, or standard or on 
theories of contract, tort, strict liability or otherwise (even if such claims may be later proven false, fraudulent, or 
groundless regardless of whether a lawsuit has been filed); “Losses” mean all losses, liabilities, fines, penalties, 
obligations, assessments, awards, deficiencies, costs and expenses whatsoever and Damages, including the costs 
of settlements, litigation, arbitration, judgments, penalties and interest, documented attorneys' fees, consultants’ fees 
and other professional fees and disbursements and expenses (including documented attorneys’ fees and litigation 
expenses incurred in establishing or enforcing any right to indemnification hereunder and the cost of pursuing any 
insurance providers); and “Damages” means any and all losses, costs, damages, injuries, liabilities, penalties and 
interest, including legal fees and expenses, suffered or incurred by any Company Party as a result of any Claim. For 
the avoidance of doubt, Claims includes, but is not limited to, investigations conducted by any governmental agencies 
and entities.  Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Company Parties from and against all Claims 
and Losses related to, arising out of, based upon, occasioned by, or in connection with Claims brought against any 
or all Company Parties: 
 
(a) arising from or in any manner relating to any Contractor Party’s performance of the Work, presence or activity at 

Company’s property, or failure to comply with the terms of this Contract, whether (i) arising from or in any manner 
relating to the active, passive, concurrent, or sole negligence, including gross negligence, or other legal fault of 
one or more Contractor Parties, the active, passive, concurrent or sole negligence, including gross negligence, 
or other legal fault of one or more Company Parties, or the active, passive, or concurrent negligence, including 
gross negligence, or other legal fault of both one or more Contractor Parties and one or more Company Parties, 
or (ii) based on tort, contract, or any other legal theory. 
 

(b) by or on behalf of employees of Contractor and/or any or all subcontractors (“Contractor Party Employees”) 
whether or not such Contractor Party Employees have been declared to have “common law” or “employee” status 
with respect to the Work performed under this Contract.  Such Claims include those arising from or in any manner 
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relating to injuries to or death of Contractor Party Employees, whether (i) arising from or in any manner relating 
to the active, passive, concurrent, or sole negligence, including gross negligence, or other legal fault of one or 
more Contractor Parties, the active, passive, concurrent or sole negligence, including gross negligence, or other 
legal fault of one or more Company Parties, or the active, passive, or concurrent negligence, including gross 
negligence, or other legal fault of both one or more Contractor Parties and one or more of Company Parties, or 
(ii) based on tort, contract, or any other legal theory.  Contractor expressly acknowledges and agrees that the 
indemnity provided for in this Section 10(b) shall not be limited by the provisions of any Workers’ Compensation 
Act or other similar statute or provisions.  On behalf of Contractor Parties, as between Company Parties and 
Contractor Parties, Contractor expressly waives any and all immunity Contractor Parties may have for injuries to 
or death of Contractor Party Employees under the Pennsylvania Workers’ Compensation Act or similar statutes 
or provisions. 

(c) Any governmental body, agency, other regulatory authority or other third party (including Contractor Party 
Employees) to the extent arising from failure to pay premiums, contributions, or taxes payable under any workers’ 
compensation, unemployment compensation, disability benefit, pension benefit, medical benefit, or tax 
withholding laws as well as liability under immigration laws, state or federal anti-discrimination statutes, state or 
federal wage payment or wage and hour laws, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act, the Affordable Care Act, or any other state or federal statute which exposes an employer 
to liability arising out of the employment relationship for which Company is alleged to be liable.

 
(d) by or on behalf of third parties arising out of or connected with any infringement or alleged infringement of any 

patent, copyright, trademark, service mark, trade or business secret, or other intellectual property right of such 
third parties in connection with any Contractor Party’s performance and delivery of the Work hereunder or 
Company’s use thereof.  In addition to the indemnity obligation set forth in this Section 10(d), Contractor at its 
expense shall (i) use its best efforts to procure for Company a license to use such goods or services or part 
thereof on terms no more restrictive than those contained in this Contract; (ii) if the result described in (i) above 
is not possible, even after the use of Contractor’s best efforts, then Contractor shall use its best efforts to modify 
the goods or services so as not to infringe any third party’s intellectual property rights, provided that such 
modification results in the goods or services being equally suitable and functionally equivalent; and/or (iii) if the 
results described in (i) and (ii) above are not possible, even after the use of Contractor’s best efforts, then 
Contractor shall provide Company with substitute or replacement goods and/or services and a right to use the 
same, provided that such goods and/or services shall (alone or in combination with the portion of the goods 
and/or services not subject to the third party’s Claim) perform in an equally suitable and functionally equivalent 
manner.  In the event Contractor is not able to accomplish either of (i), (ii), or (iii) above, then such failure shall 
constitute a material breach by Contractor hereunder entitling Company to exercise all rights and remedies in 
connection therewith (including the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice to Contractor and to require 
Contractor to refund a pro rata portion of any amounts paid by Company for the relevant Work). 
 

(e) with respect to non-payment of any amounts due to any or all of the subcontractors pursuant to any or all of the 
subcontracts that are payable in connection with the Work. 

 
(f) arising from or in any manner relating to any act or omission of any Contractor Party that results in, or causes in 

whole or in part, work or property (including data and/or systems) of any Company Party, to be damaged, 
destroyed or impaired, unless such act or omission was expressly and specifically required pursuant to applicable 
Work Description or Scope of Work and made in accordance with all of the terms and conditions of this Contract.

 
Contractor’s duty to defend arising under this Section 10 shall be with counsel reasonably acceptable to Company, 
and Contractor shall cause such counsel to consult with Company on all major decisions relating to Claims.  
Contractor shall not, without the prior written consent of each applicable Company party, settle or compromise, or 
permit a default judgment or a consent to entry of any judgment with respect to, any Claim for which Contractor has 
indemnification obligations under this Contract, unless such settlement or compromise or judgment is solely for the 
payment of money and includes a full, unconditional release of each applicable Company Party with respect to all 
liability related to such Claim.  Company reserves the right to defend itself at its own expense and, in the event that 
Contractor fails to timely assume or diligently conduct the defense of any Claim under this Section 10 or Company 
reasonably concludes that there may be legal defenses available to any Company Party which are different from or 
additional to, or inconsistent with, those available to Contractor, Company shall have the right to select up to one 
separate counsel to participate in such action or proceeding on its own behalf at Contractor’s expense.  Contractor’s 
monetary obligations under this Section 10 shall not be limited to the amount of insurance coverage carried or required 
to be carried by Contractor under this Agreement or limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of 
Damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Contractor or any subcontractor or Company Party under any 
insurance policy or workers’ or workmen’s compensation acts, disability benefits acts or other employee benefit acts.
 
Irrespective of the legal theory (including negligence) pursued by Company, Contractor’s total liability to Company (i) 
for any failure of Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the standards or provisions of this Agreement, or 
(ii) arising out of Contractor’s performance of the Work under this Agreement, shall be limited to the greater of two (2)
times the Contract Price for the Individual Contract under which such liability arises. 
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11. CFATS. Contractor shall be responsible for complying with any applicable Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”) 
Chemical Facility Anti-Terrorism Standards (“CFATS”) requirements, codified at 6 CFR Part 27, related to a Company 
property and/or facility. The DHS CFATS program regulates certain chemicals of interest (“COI”) identified in Appendix 
A to CFATS, 6 CFR Part 27, and imposes certain requirements on facilities that possess a COI. Contractor must 
notify Company at least thirty (30) days in advance of any plans to bring any COI onto the relevant Company property 
and/or facility, and must obtain Company’s written approval prior to bringing any COI onto the relevant Company 
property and/or facility. If providing such notice and obtaining such approval is not possible within this time frame, 
Contractor shall notify Company as soon as reasonably possible, and in any event must have Company’s written 
approval prior to bringing any COI onto the relevant Company property and/or facility. 

12. OTHER REGULATORY COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS. 

(a) Company and Contractor shall, unless specifically exempted by law, perform its obligations under this Contract in 
full compliance with all applicable equal employment opportunity and affirmative action requirements including, but 
not limited to, those relating to: (i) equal employment opportunity and non segregated facilities; (ii) the utilization of 
minority business enterprises; (iii) Executive Order 11246, as amended and the implementing regulations at 41 CFR 
Part 60-1 et seq.; (iv) the Vietnam Era Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, and the implementing regulations at 
41 CFR Part 60-300 et seq.; (v) the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the implementing regulations at 41 CFR 60-741 
et seq. and other requirements relating to the employment of veterans and disabled persons, and all amendments 
thereto and all regulations, rules and orders issued thereunder; and (vi) the notification requirements established by 
29 CFR Section 471, including displaying the required poster found at 29 CFR Section 471 Appendix A of Part A. 
These laws, regulations and executive orders prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on 
their status as protected veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all 
individuals based on their race, color, national origin, religion, sex, sexual orientation or gender identity. 
Moreover, these laws, regulations and orders require that covered prime contractors and subcontractors 
take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, 
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, protected veteran status or disability. 

(b) Contractor shall use its best efforts to assure that Small, Small Disadvantaged and Women Owned Small Business 
Concerns (“SSDWOSBCs”) are given equitable opportunity to compete for procurements resulting from this 
Contract. In this regard, Contractor shall comply with the requirements in 48 CFR 52.219-8, which is hereby 
incorporated by reference. Contractor shall also agree to participate in the SSDWOSBC set aside plan as required 
by 48 CFR 52.219-9. 

13. RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS. Contractor will, and will cause any Contractor Parties to, maintain books, records, 
accounts, documents and other information and accounting procedures and practices relating to this Contract 
(“Records”) sufficient to analyze Contractor’s (and its subcontractors’) fees and charges and the performance and 
compliance with this Contract. Records will be retained for a minimum of three years after final payment. Contractor 
will conduct such audits of itself and its subcontractors to verify continuing full compliance with this Contract. During 
the term of this Contract and for a period of one year after final payment, Company or its designee will have the right 
to access Contractor’s and its subcontractors’ facilities and systems during normal business hours for the purposes 
of inspection of the Work and to review, audit and verify Contractor Parties’ fees and charges, performance and 
compliance with this Contract. Contractor and its subcontractors will cooperate with Company's representatives in 
furnishing such access, Records and assistance as may be reasonably requested. Any such audit will be at 
Company’s expense. However, if an audit reveals the overcharging of Company by Contractor of any amount, 
Company may offset such amount against payments not yet made to Contractor by Company under this Contract 
and/or Company shall be entitled to an immediate refund of such amount from Contractor. In addition, if an audit 
reveals (a) the overcharging of Company by Contractor of three percent (3.0%) or more, or (b) any other material 
breach of this Contract, Contractor will promptly reimburse Company for all costs and expenses of the audit and 
correct any other material breach revealed by any such audit. Company may then perform additional audits at 
Contractor’s expense until an audit shows no overcharges or material breach. 

14. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION. The Contract shall be binding on any successor or permitted assignee. Neither 
Party may assign the Contract without the prior written consent of the other Party. Notwithstanding the forgoing, 
Contractor may assign any of its rights or delegate any of its obligations to any affiliate or to any person or entity 
acquiring all or substantially all of Contractor´s assets or equity securities (by acquisition, merger, operation of law or 
otherwise) without Company´s consent. Any subcontractor engaged by Company in connection with the Contract that 
will be present at the working site shall be subject to the prior approval of Contractor; provided however that Company 
shall remain solely liable under the Contract for any and all obligations of Company and its Company Parties. 

15. DAMAGES. To the extent permitted by applicable law, in no event will either Party be responsible or liable to the other 
Party for any indirect, incidental, consequential, special, exemplary, or punitive damages, even if that Party has been 
advised of the possibility of such damages and notwithstanding any failure of essential purpose of any limited remedy 
of any kind, under any contract, negligence, strict liability or other theory, arising out of or relating in any way to this 
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Contract or its implementation. For purposes of clarity, the foregoing shall in no way limit the Contractor’s indemnity 
obligations as set forth elsewhere in this Contract. 

16. GOVERNING LAW; FORUM; JURY WAIVER. All matters arising under or relating to this Contract will be governed 
by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, notwithstanding conflicts of law rules. Contractor will bring any 
legal action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Contract in federal courts in the Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania or in the state courts in Lehigh County, Pennsylvania. Contractor consents to the exclusive jurisdiction 
of such courts for the purpose of all legal actions and proceedings arising out of or relating to this Contract. Each 
Party waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that it may now or later have to the laying of venue 
as provided in this Section 16 and any claim that any action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought 
in an inconvenient forum. EACH PARTY, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, 
AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR OTHER LEGAL 
PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT. THIS WAIVER APPLIES TO ANY ACTION 
OR LEGAL PROCEEDING, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE. 

17. FORCE MAJEURE. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, neither Party shall be responsible or liable to the 
other for any loss or damage for failure or delay in the performance of their respective obligations due to causes that 
were beyond the reasonable control (each, an “event of Force Majeure”) of the performing Party, including without 
limitation: acts of civil or military authority (including courts and regulatory agencies), acts of nature (excluding normal 
or seasonal weather conditions), war, riot, terrorism, insurrection, inability to obtain required permits or licenses, 
blockades, embargoes, sabotage, epidemics, and unusually severe floods. Whenever either Party has knowledge of 
any kind that an event of Force Majeure is delaying or threatens to delay the timely performance of the obligations 
called for by this provision, that Party shall promptly give written notice thereof, including all relevant information with 
respect thereto, to the other Party. Subject to the provisions of this Section 17 set forth below, the time for performance 
under this Contract (including the transmittal of monies but not the obligation to pay) shall be extended for a period of 
time reasonably necessary to overcome the effect of such delay, and such extension of time shall constitute the sole 
remedy of either Party with respect to such delay:  

 
(a) Neither Party may claim the benefit of this Section 17 unless the delay and/or failure to perform are due to causes 

beyond its reasonable control and without its fault or negligence.
 
(b) Any delay and/or failure to perform by a supplier or subcontractor at any tier of either Party shall not be excusable 

unless such delay and/or failure to perform arises out of causes beyond the control of the Party claiming the 
benefit of this provision, and the supplies or services to be furnished by that Party’s supplier or subcontractor are 
not obtainable from other sources at comparable costs in sufficient time to permit its obligations to be met 
pursuant to this Contract. 

 
(c) The Party claiming the benefit of this Section 17 shall use all reasonable diligence to remove the cause of delay 

and/or failure to perform as quickly as possible, but shall not be required to settle strikes or other labor difficulties 
against its best judgment. 

 
(d) In all cases the time extension due to an event of Force Majeure shall be held to a minimum but under no 

circumstances shall it exceed the actual time lost. 
 

18. NON-SOLICITATION. During the Term and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, Company will in no way solicit any 
employee of Contractor to work or perform services for Company or any Company Parties or in any way induce any 
employee of Contractor to terminate his or her employment with Contractor. In the event of breach by Company of 
any of the provisions of this Section 18, money damages would be inadequate and Contractor would have no 
adequate remedy at law. Therefore, in the event of the breach or a threatened breach by Company of this Section 
18, Contractor (and/or Contractor Parties), in addition and supplementary to other rights and remedies existing in its 
(or their) favor, shall be entitled to specific performance of this Section 18, including temporary, preliminary and/or 
permanent injunctive or other equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction in order to stop and/or prevent 
any violations of the provisions hereof (without posting a bond or other security). 

 

19. MISCELLANEOUS. 

(a) Time. Contractor acknowledges that time is of the essence with respect to Contractor’s obligations under this 
Contract and each, every and all of the terms, conditions and provisions herein, and that prompt and timely 
performance of all such obligations, terms, conditions and provisions is strictly required. Any waiver of strict 
performance with the terms, conditions and provisions herein must be expressly agreed to in writing by Company.  

(b) Independent Contractor. Contractor is an independent contractor, and nothing in this Contract will be construed 
as creating a partnership, joint venture, principal and agent, or employer and employee relationship between 
Company and any Contractor Parties. Contractor will have no authority to hire any Persons on behalf of Company 
or incur any debt, liability or obligation of any nature for or on behalf of Company. All Persons whom Contractor 
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employs will be deemed solely the employees of Contractor and will not be considered employees of Company 
for any purposes. 

(c) Insurance. Contractor’s insurance policies applicable to the Work and this Contract shall identify Company as an 
additional insured and provide waiver of subrogation in favor of Company.  If a specific insurance requirement is 
included elsewhere in this Contract, such specific insurance requirement will supersede the following sentence.  
Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance coverages of such types and in such amounts as is customary for 
the type of Work being performed by Contractor hereunder.  

(d) Notices. Each Party giving a notice under this Contract will give the notice in writing to the address on the Cover 
Page or to such other address designated by the Parties. Unless otherwise specified, the notice to Company is 
to be provided to the Company Analyst at the address shown directly below for this individual on the Cover Page. 
Notice is effective only upon delivery to such address. 

(d) General Meaning. The term “including” in this Contract will be deemed to mean “including but not limited to.” 

(e) Amendments. No change, amendment or modification of any of the provisions of this Contract will be binding 
unless in writing that identifies itself as an amendment to this Contract and is signed by Company and Contractor. 

(f) Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the final agreement between the Parties and is the complete and 
exclusive expression of the Parties’ agreement on the matters contained in this Contract. All prior and 
contemporaneous negotiations and agreements between the Parties on the matters contained in this Contract 
are expressly merged into and superseded by this Contract. Any language on Contractor’s invoices or other 
preprinted Contractor forms shall not modify the terms of this Contract and shall not be enforceable against 
Company. 

(g) Enforceability. The Parties desire that the rights and obligations set forth herein be enforced to the maximum 
extent permitted by applicable law. If any provision of this Contract or its application to either Party or 
circumstance is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Contract and the 
application of that provision to the other Party or to other circumstances is not affected and is to be enforced to 
the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, provided that such enforcement does not materially change the 
underlying business arrangement. This Contract is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the Parties’ 
respective permitted successors and assigns. 

(h) No Waiver. It is understood and agreed that any delay, waiver, or omission by Company to exercise any right 
arising from any breach or default by Contractor of any of the terms of this Contract shall not be construed to be 
a waiver by Company of any subsequent breach or default by Contractor.  
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EXHIBIT 5  
REQUIRED INSURANCE COVERAGES 

INSURANCE 
 

The insurance coverages required of Contractor and each Subcontractor shall be written on an 
occurrence basis (with the exception of Pollution Liability).  Deductibles of applicable liability insurance policies 
shall be at levels that are reasonable and customary in the construction industry, and Company reserves the 
right to request deductible information from Contractor and any Subcontractors as needed. 

Prior to performing any Work and thereafter promptly following each request by Company at any time 
from the Effective Date through the expiration of the later of any Warranty Period and any Extended Warranty 
Period applicable under this Contract, Contractor shall furnish to Company a certificate of insurance, the 
declarations page and all endorsements acceptable to Company evidencing the Required Coverages.  If any 
or all of the insurance policies required hereunder would otherwise expire during the term of this Contract, 
Contractor shall renew, or cause the applicable Subcontractor to renew, as applicable, such insurance and 
provide renewal certificates of insurance to Company not later than ten (10) days prior to the applicable policy 
renewal date. 

Contractor shall provide, and shall cause each Subcontractor to provide, immediate written notice to 
Company of any cancellation or termination of said insurance, and each of the required policies shall contain 
language that coverage is primary in all instances regardless of what, if any, like coverages are carried by 
Company.  Contractor’s liability under this Contract shall not be limited to the Required Coverages. 

MINIMUM INSURANCE 

TYPE OF COVERAGE COVERAGE REQUIRED 

1. Workers Compensation Statutory

Employer’s Liability $1,000,000 

2. Commercial General Liability

Bodily Injury and $2,000,000 
Property Damage General Aggregate 

Including, but not limited to, the following with the same above limit
of liability for Bodily Injury and Property Damage: 

(a)  Contractual Liability 

(b)  Products and Completed Operations

(c)  Broad Form Property Damage 

The Commercial General Liability policy shall contain either by inclusion in the form or by separate 
endorsement the following coverages: 

 Independent Contractors Liability; 

 Waiver of subrogation in favor of the additional insureds; 
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 The policy shall be endorsed, via CG 20 10 11 85 or a substantial equivalent (note April 2013 
versions of any Additional Insured endorsements are not considered equivalent and not 
acceptable) providing both Ongoing and Completed Operations, and products-completed 
operations (to be maintained  through the expiration of the Warranty Period or Extended 
Warranty Period) and must include the following language: 

Who is An Insured is amended to include as additional insureds the person or 
organization shown in the Schedule Company, Company Indemnitees, and 
Company Parties and their successors and assigns, but only with respect to 
liability for “bodily injury,” “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” 
arising out of “your work” for that insured by or for you. 

 Contractor shall ensure that Company is included as an additional insured on the primary and 
excess/umbrella general liability policies. 

Contractor shall ensure that the “other insurance” clause in its policies shall be modified so that 
Contractor’s policy is primary and non-contributory to any of Company’s valid and collectible policies.  It is 
further understood and agreed that any policies maintained by Company or in Company’s name or on its own 
behalf, shall be excess only over any valid and collectible insurance maintained by Contractor on its own 
behalf and on behalf of Company. 

3. Comprehensive Vehicle Liability 

Coverage shall include all owned, leased, hired or borrowed vehicles or automotive equipment when 
used in connection with performance of this Contract. 

Bodily Injury and $1,000,000 
Property Damage Combined Single Limit 

4.  Umbrella / Excess Liability $2,000,000 per Occurrence and  
General Aggregate 
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EXHIBIT 6

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
 
 (a) Contractor’s (and Contractor shall ensure that each Subcontractor’s) work practices, training, materials 
and services covered by this Contract shall meet or exceed the Safety Requirements and all applicable safety standards, 
regulations and requirements of Applicable Laws, including those established and promulgated by the federal 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (“OSHA”). Contractor shall provide all notices and comply with all 
Applicable Laws bearing on the safety of persons and/or protection of property or persons from damage, injury or loss in 
connection with the performance of the Work. 

 (b) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel at any Company-owned facility comply with 
Company’s policy to park all vehicles so that their first move is forward except with respect to diagonal parking spaces. 

 (c) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Parties shall be, at a minimum, in compliance with any and 
all safety standards issued by any Governmental Authority (including the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and 
Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers) as well as in compliance with the requirements of this Contract, 
including Exhibit C.2.  

 (d) Contractor Parties shall not be permitted to use a cell phone in a vehicle or equipment that is in any 
gear other than park unless that phone is the only method of communication for signaling the operator of said vehicle or 
equipment. Phones may be available for emergency use only during work hours.  

(e) Contractor Parties are not permitted to utilize headphones to listen to music or any other entertainment 
during work hours under any circumstance when on the Site.  

 (f) Contractor shall ensure that all tools, machinery, equipment, rigging and scaffolding used by any 
Contractor Party in performance of the Work shall be safe, serviceable, in good condition and fit for the purpose intended.
Contractor agrees to replace any tool, machinery, equipment, rigging or scaffolding that in Company’s judgment is unsafe 
or incapable of satisfactorily performing the Work. Contractor shall be responsible for initial and ongoing inspection and 
familiarization of its and each Subcontractor’s employees with the safe use of any and all tools, machinery, equipment, 
rigging and scaffolding used or to be used in connection with the Work, including any and all Company Tools. 

 (g) Contractor shall provide its employees with all necessary protective and safety equipment. Contractor 
is advised that Hazardous Materials such as asbestos or lead may be encountered. 

 (h) Contractor shall train all employees of Contractor and each Subcontractor who will be performing all or 
any portion of the Work in safety and health practices and to comply with the requirements of Contractor’s H&S Plan, the 
Safety Requirements, all Applicable Laws, all Applicable Permits and Good Industry Practices and shall make available 
to Company proof of such compliance upon Company’s request. Contractor shall retain and provide copies of training 
programs and training rosters to Company for its review at its request. Contractor shall at its own cost (except where all 
of the Work is being performed on a time and materials basis, in which case the applicable rate shall apply) designate to 
Company and maintain a qualified, experienced safety representative for all matters concerning Contractor Party work 
and safety programs relating to the Work. Such safety representative shall be full-time whenever: (a) Contractor and all 
Subcontractors, collectively, have twenty-five (25) or more workers on Site; (b) after a review of hazards associated with 
the Site and/or the Work to be performed, Company determines a full-time safety representative is needed; or (c) Company 
determines in its sole discretion that Contractor has failed to adequately manage safety at the Site, in which case such 
full-time safety representative shall even in the case where all of the Work is being performed on a time and materials 
basis be provided at no charge to Company. In addition, Contractor shall at all times at its own cost (except where all of 
the Work is being performed on a time and materials basis and in addition Company has not determined that Contractor 
has failed to adequately manage safety at the Site, in which case the applicable rate(s) shall apply) designate and maintain 
such additional qualified, experienced safety representatives (including, where appropriate, on a full-time basis) as are 
sufficient for ensuring compliance with the Safety Requirements. Whenever any Contractor Party personnel are at the Site 
performing physical, construction or construction-related Work, Contractor shall ensure that there is at least one Contractor 
Party employee serving in a supervisory capacity at, or near, the Site who is able to respond to issues in under one (1) 
hour, and who has completed an OSHA – Authorized, 30-Hour Construction Safety and Health Course. 

 (i) Contractor shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of all Contractor and Subcontractor 
personnel engaged in the Work and all Contractor and Subcontractor personnel at the Site and shall continuously maintain 
(during the periods for which Contractor has care, custody and control of the Site or applicable portion thereof pursuant to 
Section 19) adequate protection of all of the Work, the Site and persons to prevent damage, injury or loss. Contractor shall 
at all times exercise due care with regard to all equipment, machinery and materials to prevent damage, loss or injury to 
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persons and property and shall use such adequate protective devices, warning signs, crossover points and barriers as 
may be reasonably required or appropriate under the circumstances. 

 (j) Company shall have the right to monitor Contractor’s and each Subcontractor’s safety performance, 
work practices, tools, equipment and materials, including its compliance with any portion of Contractor’s H&S Plan, the 
Safety Requirements, Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits, and Good Industry Practices. Company may, at any time and 
in its sole discretion, suspend all or any portion of the Work for safety-related reasons or require Contractor to take 
immediate, appropriate corrective action with respect to the cause of any such suspension and/or any other safety issue 
in connection with the Work. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, (x) neither such suspension nor such corrective 
action shall result in or entitle Contractor to any increase in the Contract Price or extension of the Contract Schedule and 
(y) Contractor, and not Company, shall be responsible for any health and safety issues at the Site and/or pertaining to the 
Work. 

(k) Contractor shall ensure that each Contractor Party performing any cutting or welding complies with the 
safety provisions of the National Fire Protection Association’s “National Fire Codes”, and/or Factory Mutual Engineering’s 
cutting and welding procedures and/or the “Hot Work Permit” procedures specified for the Site. 

 (l) Unless specifically instructed otherwise by Company, Contractor shall require all Contractor Party 
personnel, to wear all required PPE for Contractor’s work scope but at a minimum must include:  

(i) Hard Hat,  
(ii) Safety Glasses,  
(iii) ASTM F2413 18(a) rated Safety Shoes/Boots (composite or steel toed),  
(iv) Hand protection (as required by job)  
(v) Minimum 4” sleeve on shirts 
(vi) Long Pants 

 (m) Contractor shall at all times enforce strict discipline and good order among Contractor Parties and shall 
not employ (or permit any Subcontractor to employ) any unfit person or anyone not skilled in the Work assigned. 

 (n) Contractor shall not permit the use or possession of any firearms, illegal drugs or alcohol by any 
Contractor Party at the Site, and Contractor shall immediately remove from the Site any Contractor Party who is under the 
influence of or in possession of any firearms, illegal drugs and/or alcohol. Contractor shall ensure that its and all of its 
Subcontractors’ employees are physically and mentally fit and unimpaired by drugs or alcohol to perform the Work or 
applicable portions thereof. 

(o) In any emergency affecting the safety of persons or property, Contractor shall act reasonably and as 
required to prevent threatened damage, loss or injury. 

 (p) Contractor shall immediately communicate all safety and health incidents to Company and investigate 
such incidents. Contractor shall provide Company with a written preliminary report of each such investigation’s findings 
within twenty-four (24) hours of each such incident’s occurrence. Contractor shall provide a complete report of each such 
investigation’s findings, root and contributing causes, corrective actions, and a copy of any supportive material utilized in 
the investigation (photographs, drawings, witness statements, Contractor’s safety or health documentation, etc.) within 
ten (10) Business Days or such other time period as may be otherwise agreed by Company of each such incident’s 
occurrence. Contractor shall take immediate corrective action, which corrective action shall include appropriate additions 
or modifications to Contractor’s H&S Plan or any other Contractor safety and/or health plans already in place. Contractor 
shall submit to Company a written recovery plan detailing what corrective actions Contractor will implement. Corrective 
action may include, but is not limited to, removal from the Site of any supervisor or employee not implementing or following 
the necessary safety or health measures, increasing the amount of employee safety or health training, removing safety or 
health hazards and/or discontinuing unsafe or non-compliant practices.  

 (q) Contractor must company with (and must cause each Subcontractor to comply with) the Energy Control 
Process and emergency evacuation procedures that in each case are applicable to the Facility or Site where the Work is 
being or to be performed. 

 (r) Contractor shall submit to Company by the close of business on the fifth (5th) Business Day of each 
month a report of the Contractor’s and each Subcontractor’s safety and health performance in connection with the Work 
for the previous month. Such report shall include, but not be limited to: total work hours for all Work performed, safety and 
health incident statistics and a brief review of safety and health incidents for the period.  

 (s) Contractor shall cause the Work to be performed in a safe and responsible manner and shall at all times 
monitor and report its safety and health performance incidence rates to Company in accordance with the requirements of 
this Contract and all applicable Governmental Authorities in accordance with all Applicable Laws while working on the 
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Site. In the event that Contractor’s safety performance and/or compliance do not meet any of the requirements set forth 
in this Exhibit C.2, Company may, without prejudice to its other rights and remedies hereunder, terminate this Contract for 
cause. 

 (t) From commencement of Work until Final Acceptance, Contractor shall diligently inspect all Work and 
Materials and conduct health and safety surveys of the Site to discover and determine any unsafe condition and as 
between Contractor and Company, Contractor shall be solely and exclusively responsible for the discovery, determination, 
and correction of any such condition. Without limiting any of the obligations of Contractor hereunder, including in respect 
of Contractor’s H&S Plan, Company shall have the authority to resolve conflicts or issues regarding safety and health 
measures and practices at the Site and to review Contractor’s safety and health measures throughout the performance of 
the Work for compliance with the Safety Requirements and Contractor’s H&S Plan. 

 (u) Company reserves the right to monitor Contractor’s compliance with the requirements of this Contract.
Contractor shall immediately correct any unsafe conditions identified by Company. In the event that Contractor fails to 
immediately address such unsafe conditions, Company may (a) have the unsafe condition addressed at Contractor’s 
expense, (b) direct that the Work be stopped in the area of the unsafe condition until the unsafe condition is addressed, 
(c) withhold payment until the unsafe condition is addressed and/or (d) pursue any and all other remedies available to 
Company under this Contract, including those exercisable in the case of a Contractor Event of Default. 

 (v) Contractor waives the right to bring Claims against Company, Company’s Representative or any of their 
respective employees, representatives or agents for any cause whatsoever because of any action taken or not taken 
relating to safety, security and/or health, including, but not limited to, the correction of unsafe conditions or work stoppages 
in connection with the requirements under this Contract, Contractor’s H&S Plan, or any similar plan of any other contractor 
or Subcontractor. 

 (w) Contractor shall be held responsible for its Subcontractors’ compliance with Contractor’s H&S Plan, the 
Safety Requirements, and all Applicable Laws and all Applicable Permits. Contractor shall also furnish safety and health 
equipment and enforce the use of such equipment for its employees and the employees of its Subcontractors. Contractor 
shall retain, and, at Company’s request, shall provide to Company for its review, copies of training programs and training 
rosters. Contractor shall remain solely and exclusively responsible for compliance with all safety and health requirements 
and for the safety of all persons and property of Contractor Parties at the Site and in connection with the Work and for all 
Site conditions and hazards created by any act or omission in connection with the Work of Contractor or any Subcontractor. 

 (x) Subject to Section (y)(ii) below, Contractor shall deliver, its proposed Contractor’s H&S Plan to Company 
for review and comment at least twenty-one (21) days prior to the scheduled or anticipated commencement of Work at 
the Site. Company may in its sole discretion provide any comments to Contractor regarding the proposed Contractor’s 
H&S Plan at any time. Contractor shall diligently work with Company to resolve any such comments to Company’s 
satisfaction and to reflect such resolution in Contractor’s H&S Plan. No review or comment by Company or any agent or 
representative thereof, or failure of Company or any agent or representative thereof to review or comment on Contractor’s 
H&S Plan, shall: (a) be deemed to constitute an approval of all or any portion of Contractor’s H&S Plan, (b) impose any 
responsibility upon Company or any agent or representative thereof with respect to health and safety at the Site or for any 
Work, which shall be the sole responsibility of Contractor, or (c) relieve Contractor of any duties, liabilities or obligations 
under this Contract, Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits or otherwise or be construed as limiting in any manner 
Contractor’s obligation to undertake any action that may be necessary or required to establish and maintain safe working 
conditions with respect to its Work. Contractor shall implement and maintain Contractor’s H&S Plan.  

 (y) Contractor shall provide Company with copies of Safety Data Sheets (SDS) for chemicals they intend 
to use on the Project. Copies must be submitted prior to use and must be stored neatly at the jobsite for ready access. 
Contractor shall remove such chemicals from the Site prior to completion of the Work. 

 (z) The purpose of clauses (a) through (z) of this Exhibit C.2 is to define Contractor’s safety and health 
responsibilities under this Contract in connection with the performance of the Work and with respect to the Site. Although 
Company may monitor Contractor’s safety and health performance, may review safety and health performance with 
Contractor’s safety contact person or personnel and may suspend the Work for safety-related reasons, these actions are 
for the primary purpose of protecting Company Indemnitee personnel and property. Contractor shall remain solely 
responsible for the safe performance of the Work pursuant to this Contract and the Parties agree that the provisions of 
this Exhibit C.2 and the other provisions of this Contract shall be interpreted and construed in a manner consistent with 
Contractor’s status as an independent contractor. 

(aa) Administrative.  

(i) At least one representative of Contractor is required to attend or complete Company’s Safety, 
Environmental and Operations Onboarding. Onboarding is required for all contractors 
performing physical work on Company property. The information received in the safety 
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onboarding is required to be disseminated to all Contractor employees and Subcontractors.
Onboarding shall be completed prior to any construction activities commencing on the Project.  

(ii) Contractor shall submit Contractor’s H&S Plan for the Project in one of the following scenarios:

(1) if the duration of the Work is scheduled for more than four (4) weeks, 
Contractor’s H&S Plan shall be in a format requested by Company. Contractor shall attach a 
Risk Assessment to Contractor’s H&S Plan to identify the hazards with respect to all aspects 
of the Scope of Work;  

(2) if the duration of the Work is scheduled for more than four (4) weeks, 
Contractor’s H&S Plan shall be in a format requested by Company, Contractor shall attach a 
Risk Assessment to Contractor’s H&S Plan to identify the hazards with respect to all aspects 
of the Scope of Work; and  

(3) if duration of the Work is schedule for four (4) weeks or less, and Company 
requires Contractor’s H&S Plan. 

(iii) Contractor shall provide a Risk Assessment for all tasks regardless of Project size to identify 
the hazards with respect to all aspects of the Scope of Work. 

 (bb) Tools and Equipment. Contractor shall ensure that no materials, tools, garbage, or any other devices 
are thrown from an elevated work area.  

 (cc) Operation of Vehicle and Equipment 

(i) When any Contractor Party personnel are operating any vehicle or piece of mechanized or 
heavy equipment, Contractor shall ensure that the driver performs a walk-around inspection of 
the area to ensure that there are no obstacles. 

(ii) If the operator of the vehicle or equipment has an obstructed view, including to the rear, 
Contractor shall ensure that any Contractor Party vehicle operator has a second person 
available to act as the spotter who will maintain contact with operator at all times during 
transport; provided that snowplowing operations and backhoe operations shall not require a 
spotter unless Contractor determines that a spotter is needed to safely complete those 
operations.  

(iii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel at any Company- owned facility 
comply with Company policy to park all vehicles so that their first move is forward except with 
respect to diagonal parking spaces.  

(iv) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party operators of equipment do not leave the 
controls of a crane, line truck, pole rig, forklift or any other piece of equipment while a load is 
suspended from the hook. 

 (dd) Fall Protection and Climbing.  

(i) Contractor shall ensure that no Contractor Party personnel work above 4' without fall 
protection/prevention measures in place. Contractor shall ensure that no Contractor personnel 
permit ascending or descending poles, towers or similar structures without the use of a 
personal fall arrest system, work-positioning equipment, or fall restraint system under any 
circumstances.  

(ii) Contractor shall ensure that if a scissor lift or aerial work platform is being used and has a 
manufacturers installed anchorage point, Contractor employees must utilize proper personal 
fall protection equipment and be properly tied off per manufacturer’s direction. 

 (ee) Ladders. Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel secure all ladders from movement 
during use to prevent tip-over, slippage or shifting. 

 (ff) Working Near or on Electrical Facilities.  

(i) Contractors must be in compliance with OSHA Minimum Approach Distances. 
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(ii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel visually inspect all arc-flash apparel 
for damage before and after every use. Contractor shall ensure that no Contractor Party 
personnel uses defective clothing. 

(iii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel establish a Flash Protection 
Boundary when working on or near energized facilities. The visual boundary provides an alert 
to Contractor personnel not constituting Qualified employees (as defined in OSHA Standard 
29 CFR 1910.269(x)) when there is a potential for arc-flash or shock hazards at the Site. 

(1) Contractor shall ensure that only Qualified employees (as defined in OSHA 
Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x)) wearing FR (Flash-Rated/Fire-Rated) apparel and the proper 
PPE (Personal Protective Equipment), can enter this boundary. 

(2) Contractor shall ensure that Contractor Party personnel not constituting 
Qualified employees (as defined in OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x)) may only enter this 
boundary when wearing the proper FR apparel and PPE and escorted by a Qualified employee 
(as defined in OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x)). 

 
(3) Contractor shall ensure that boundary distances extend in all directions, 360 

degrees around the exposed energized parts. 
 

(iv) When working on or near exposed energized lines or equipment >50V, qualified workers must 
remain outside the Minimum Approach distances or wear proper PPE while using approved 
work methods. 

(1) Unqualified workers must not encroach on these boundary distances.  
 

 
(v) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel with Qualified employees (as 

defined in OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x) operating booms or other aerial devices near 
energized lines maintain the clearance from any conductive portions of the boom or the 
attached load. 

(1) When the vehicle is grounded, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor 
Party workers within 15 feet of ground points (e.g., outriggers) use insulating mats or proper 
PPE if they will contact the vehicle or suspended load. Contractor shall ensure that unprotected 
parts of the body do not contact the vehicle or suspended load. 

 
(vi) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel inspect all protective rubber goods 

and gloves for defects, both inside and out, and air test gloves before each use. Contractor 
shall ensure that rubber goods being used are within their test date. 

(vii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel wear the appropriate personal 
rubber protective goods ground-to-ground when working on or near energized facilities, or near 
enough to be exposed to the shock hazard of the energized facility.

(viii) Contractor shall ensure that unauthorized Contractor Party workers are prevented from 
entering a high-voltage / power factor testing area. 

 (gg) If voltages are unknown, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel assume the 
energized equipment is at the highest voltage that exists in the area.  

 (hh) Rigging. Contractor shall ensure that line hardware shall not be used for rigging unless part of the 
structure and designed for use.  

 (ii) Work Area Protection (Highway Work Zone Safety). 

(i) Where work endangers employees or the public, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor 
Party personnel are in compliance with Applicable Laws, including those applicable work area 
protection regulations to control the hazard. 

(ii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel performing Work within 15 feet of 
any roadway or parking lot are at all times in compliance with all Levels of PPE and all work 
zone safety measures required under Applicable Laws, including any state or local regulations.  
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 (jj) Excavations.  

(i) When any Contractor Party personnel excavate or bore in the vicinity of energized facilities, 
Contractor shall ensure that:  

(1) such personnel ground mechanical tools and equipment,

(2) such personnel doing hand digging wear appropriate personal rubber 
protective gloves and overshoes, 

(3) all assisting Contractor Party personnel, not at the same potential as the 
equipment, wear appropriate personal rubber protective gloves and overshoes. 

(ii) Contractor shall ensure that trenches which are left unattended and open have warning 
devices, barricades or guardrails placed adjacent to the open sides. 

(iii) Bored holes or caissons shall not be left overnight unprotected. Contractor must barricade or 
cover holes to prevent access by intentional or unintentional methods in order to protect 
anyone from falling into said holes. Covers must be able to support at least four (4) times any 
anticipated load. Plywood may not be used to cover holes in right of ways or substations unless 
the holes are no more than six (6) inches in diameter. 

 (kk) The following are minimum requirements. Contractor shall continue to abide by any stricter safety 
requirements imposed by its own internal safety rules.  

(i) With respect to handling a downed overhead neutral conductor while working on the ground:
  

(1) If neutral continuity is broken, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor 
Party personnel use hot line tools or de-energize and ground the circuit.  

(2) If neutral continuity is maintained, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor 
Party personnel use appropriate personal rubber protective gloves and tested overshoes 
and avoid contact with unprotected parts of the body. 

(ii) When a Flash Protection Boundary is required, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party 
personnel use one of two methods: 

(3) Make a substantial, visual barricade with signage or 

(4) Post an attendant to control area. 

(iii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel with Qualified employees (as 
defined in OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x)) comply with OSHA Standard 29 CFR 
1910.269(c). 

(iv) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel wear the appropriate personal 
rubber protective goods ground-to-ground when working on or near energized facilities, or near 
enough to be exposed to the shock hazard of the energized facility. 

(v) When working on facilities <600V, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel 
cover all exposed energized parts in the immediate work area, and within arms-reach, including 
the extended reach of any non-insulated hand-held tools. 

(vi) When working on energized facilities >600V - 15kV, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor 
Party personnel cover all exposed parts and paths to ground in the immediate work area and 
within arms-reach including the extended reach of any non-insulated hand-held tools. 

(vii) Contractor shall ensure that working on or near energized facilities 600V - 15kV is limited to:  

(1) Contractor’s Rubber Glove & Sleeve Work Method – from a bucket truck or 
insulated platform (diving board) with a Contractor's trained watchperson present or, 
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(2) Contractor’s Hot Line Tool Work Method.

(viii) Contractor shall ensure that working near energized facilities 600V – 15kV while standing on 
the ground or from a ladder is limited to: 

(1) Installing or removing barrier(s) in a switchgear while wearing Class 2 
rubber gloves and sleeves, tested overshoes, and with a Contractor's trained watchperson 
present; 

(2) Installing/removing/adjusting de-energized parts while wearing Class 2 
rubber gloves and sleeves, tested overshoes, and with a Contractor's trained watchperson 
present; and 

(3) Using a Contractor's written work method. 

(ix) Contractor shall ensure that applying protective rubber goods to energized conductors (600V 
and above) while belted to the pole is limited to only those items that can be installed using a 
hot line tool. 

(x) When Contractor’s policies permit, Contractor shall have a written procedure in place when 
working on multiple phases at one time. (e.g., three phase arm). 

(xi) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel wear appropriate personal rubber 
protective gloves, sleeves, tested rubber overshoes and the proper arc-flash protection when 
initially opening the doors on pad-mounted equipment containing >600V. 

(xii) Contractor shall not permit any Contractor Party personnel to work inside an energized 
switchgear cubicle (except for testing and switching) until one of these conditions is met: 

(1) the control power source is removed or insulated, 

(2) access to the bus/conductor compartments is locked, 

(3) signs are posted alerting to the hazard and a barricade is in place, or 

(4) proper barriers are in place. 

(xiii) If there are exposed energized leads <600V in a panel, termination or junction box, Contractor 
shall make the leads safe. 

(xiv) Contractor shall ensure that Contractor Party personnel wear the proper PPE when testing or 
doing any other type of work on or near energized metering equipment: 

(1) <600V, wear minimum Class-O rubber gloves, 

(2) >600V, must be de-energized, 

(3) Arc-flash apparel  

(4) Eye and face protection, and 

(5) Tested overshoes or insulating mats in wet areas or if the floor is metal. 

(xv) Contractor employees shall wear Rhode Island station service Arc Flash Protection  values to 
properly identify sufficient arc flash protection when working on energized 480V substation 
services.  

(xvi) When Contractor is performing Rubber Glove and Sleeve work between the substation circuit 
breaker and the first Recloser, Circuit Breaker reclosing must be blocked. 

(xvii) When racking a 480V network protector, remote racking shall be used when available. 
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(xviii) Contractor shall wear, at a minimum, Category 1 Arc Flash Protection to reflect Rhode Island 
values when working on or near exposed energized facilities in an underground space.  

(xix) Contractor shall not permit Contractor Party personnel to ground through fuses, transformers, 
or switching devices where such personnel cannot visually verify the circuit continuity, with the 
exception of the high voltage switch on a network transformer, SF-6 and Vacuum, and switches 
in substation/network feeders). 

(xx) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel set circuit breakers or other 
automatic protective devices to non-reclose, and apply all necessary safety requirements 
before installing or removing conductors where an accidental contact with an adjacent 
energized line is possible. 

(xxi) When installing or removing primary insulated/shielded cable in areas containing exposed 
energized facilities, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel install barriers 
and wear personal rubber protective goods and the proper arc-flash apparel.  

(xxii) Contractor working on primary insulated/shielded cables shall ensure that no Contractor Party 
personnel work near cables that are known to have abnormalities, unless they are de-
energized. 

(xxiii) Contractor shall ensure that unauthorized Contractor Party workers are prevented from 
entering a high-voltage / power factor testing area. 

(xxiv) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel stay in visual contact with the 
person handling the hook of the energized test lead when operating the external safety 
switch(es) during high voltage / power factor testing. 

(xxv) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel upon completion of testing drain 
the conductors or electrical equipment until the test charge drains off, unless the equipment is 
ready to be placed into service. 

(xxvi) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel wear rubber gloves and tested over 
shoes while handling any energized test cable when assisting in the AC Doble test. 

(xxvii) Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel not constituting Qualified 
employees (as defined in OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.269(x)) assume equipment is 
energized, unless a Qualified employee (as defined in such OSHA Standard) proves the 
equipment is de-energized and grounded. 

(xxviii) If voltages are unknown, Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Party personnel assume 
the energized equipment is at the highest voltage that exists in the area. Contractors shall 
ensure that when any Contractor Party personnel are performing Rubber Gove and Sleeve 
work between the substation circuit breaker and the first circuit re-closer that, in addition to 
complying with other requirements of this Contract, such personal wear the proper PPE. 

(xxix) Company will provide all information required per 29 CFR 1910.269 (a)(3)(i) and/or 29 CFR 
1926.950 (c)(1) [information transfer]. Contractor is required to deliver this information to all 
their own employees as well as all Subcontractors working for Contractor. 
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens 

Division 4-23 

Request: 

If not already provided, please provide a copy of all contracts providing the purchase of supplies 
at Dracut in effect during the period August 2024 through July 2026. 

Response: 

The contracts for supplies at Dracut for the 2024/25 gas year were provided in Attachment 
GSP-6 of the Company’s Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) filing in Docket No. 24-29-NG. 

The executed contracts for supplies at Dracut for the upcoming 2025/26 gas year were provided 
as Attachment GSP-6 in the Company’s GCR filing in this docket. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens 

Division 4-24 

Request: 

Please identify the extent to which the assets the Company reserved to meet peak hour 
requirements were actually used to meet peak hour requirements during the winter of 
2024/25.  Identify the asset and applicable dates, volumes, and costs 

Response: 

The hourly peaking assets that were identified for winter 2024/25 were: portable liquefied 
natural gas (“LNG”), winter liquid, and the Company’s Beverly and Dracut transportation 
contracts and associated gas supply agreements (i.e., the Repsol (Beverly and Dracut) supply 
agreement and the Shell (Dracut) supply agreements). The associated fixed costs of the hourly 
peaking assets were allocated in the System Pressure Factor of the Distribution Adjustment 
Charge (see Page 11 of 17 and 12 of 17 of Attachment GSP-1 to the pre-filed direct testimony of 
Company Witness Jim Stephens in Docket No. 24-29-NG). Because of the weather experienced 
during winter 2024/25, the Company dispatched portable LNG assets at Cumberland and 
Portsmouth to specifically meet hourly distribution system needs.  

Attachment Division 4-24 provides the utilization of all hourly peaking assets for winter 2024/25. 
Gas Control used and dispatched portable LNG and winter liquid where needed to meet 
operational circumstances. The Company used the full volume of the Repsol (Beverly and Dracut) 
supply agreement. The Shell (Dracut) supply deal  was 
used 30 times; and the Shell (Dracut) supply deal  was not 
used during the winter. In each instance, the resources were dispatched in a least cost manner to 
meet forecasted demand. 

This response contains commercially sensitive and confidential information.  Accordingly, the 
Company is providing a redacted copy of this response along with an unredacted, confidential 
version subject to a motion for protected treatment. 



(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Date Cumberland LNG Portsmouth Boiloff Portsmouth LNG Winter Liquid (UGI)

Beverly/Dracut 

Supply (Repsol)

Dracut Supply 2 

(Shell)

Dracut Supply 3 

(Shell)

(1) 11/1/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(2) 11/2/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(3) 11/3/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(4) 11/4/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(5) 11/5/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(6) 11/6/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(7) 11/7/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(8) 11/8/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(9) 11/9/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(10) 11/10/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(11) 11/11/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(12) 11/12/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(13) 11/13/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(14) 11/14/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(15) 11/15/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(16) 11/16/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(17) 11/17/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(18) 11/18/2024 0 0 0 2,673 0 0 0

(19) 11/19/2024 0 0 0 3,564 0 0 0

(20) 11/20/2024 686 0 0 2,619 0 0 0

(21) 11/21/2024 0 0 0 2,645 0 0 0

(22) 11/22/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(23) 11/23/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(24) 11/24/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(25) 11/25/2024 0 0 0 2,664 0 0 0

(26) 11/26/2024 0 0 0 1,745 0 0 0

(27) 11/27/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(28) 11/28/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(29) 11/29/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(30) 11/30/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(31) 12/1/2024 0 0 0 1,792 0 0 0

(32) 12/2/2024 0 0 0 2,636 0 0 0

(33) 12/3/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(34) 12/4/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(35) 12/5/2024 0 0 180 0 0 0 0

(36) 12/6/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(37) 12/7/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(38) 12/8/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(39) 12/9/2024 0 0 0 872 0 0 0

(40) 12/10/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(41) 12/11/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(42) 12/12/2024 0 67 0 0 0 0 0

(43) 12/13/2024 0 0 0 1,775 0 0 0

(44) 12/14/2024 0 58 0 0 0 0 0

(45) 12/15/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(46) 12/16/2024 0 0 0 1,762 0 0 0

(47) 12/17/2024 0 0 0 1,776 0 0 0

(48) 12/18/2024 0 0 186 2,711 0 0 0

(49) 12/19/2024 693 0 0 1,674 0 0 0

(50) 12/20/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(51) 12/21/2024 0 12 0 0 10,002 0 5,000

(52) 12/22/2024 0 18 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(53) 12/23/2024 0 0 0 0 12,002 0 5,000

(54) 12/24/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(55) 12/25/2024 0 31 0 0 0 0 0

(56) 12/26/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assets (Units in MMBtu)

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
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(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Assets (Units in MMBtu)

(57) 12/27/2024 0 50 0 0 0 0 0

(58) 12/28/2024 0 29 0 0 0 0 0

(59) 12/29/2024 0 23 0 0 0 0 0

(60) 12/30/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(61) 12/31/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(62) 1/1/2025 0 122 0 0 0 0 0

(63) 1/2/2025 0 36 0 3,565 0 0 0

(64) 1/3/2025 0 57 0 3,413 0 0 0

(65) 1/4/2025 0 32 0 0 0 0 0

(66) 1/5/2025 0 27 0 0 0 0 0

(67) 1/6/2025 0 0 0 3,413 15,000 0 0

(68) 1/7/2025 0 76 0 1,759 15,000 0 0

(69) 1/8/2025 0 65 0 1,781 15,000 0 5,000

(70) 1/9/2025 0 0 226 1,794 5,000 0 5,000

(71) 1/10/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0

(72) 1/11/2025 0 44 0 0 5,000 0 0

(73) 1/12/2025 0 41 0 0 5,000 0 0

(74) 1/13/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0

(75) 1/14/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(76) 1/15/2025 0 45 0 0 10,002 0 5,000

(77) 1/16/2025 0 99 0 0 5,000 0 0

(78) 1/17/2025 0 55 0 0 5,000 0 0

(79) 1/18/2025 0 55 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(80) 1/19/2025 0 81 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(81) 1/20/2025 0 0 0 860 15,000 0 5,000

(82) 1/21/2025 359 0 0 1,760 15,000 0 5,000

(83) 1/22/2025 1,893 0 0 890 15,000 0 5,000

(84) 1/23/2025 47 0 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(85) 1/24/2025 0 0 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(86) 1/25/2025 0 0 0 0 15,000 0 0

(87) 1/26/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0

(88) 1/27/2025 0 72 0 1,763 5,000 0 0

(89) 1/28/2025 0 51 0 1,768 5,000 0 0

(90) 1/29/2025 0 52 0 1,772 5,000 0 0

(91) 1/30/2025 0 55 0 1,767 5,000 0 0

(92) 1/31/2025 0 48 0 0 5,000 0 0

(93) 2/1/2025 0 0 1,328 0 15,000 0 5,000

(94) 2/2/2025 0 0 20 0 5,000 0 5,000

(95) 2/3/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(96) 2/4/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0

(97) 2/5/2025 0 0 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(98) 2/6/2025 0 79 0 0 5,000 0 0

(99) 2/7/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 0

(100) 2/8/2025 0 67 0 1,790 15,000 0 5,000

(101) 2/9/2025 0 55 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(102) 2/10/2025 0 57 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(103) 2/11/2025 0 33 0 0 5,000 0 0

(104) 2/12/2025 0 63 0 0 5,000 0 0

(105) 2/13/2025 0 31 0 0 5,000 0 0

(106) 2/14/2025 0 0 0 0 15,000 0 0

(107) 2/15/2025 0 111 0 2,661 5,000 0 5,000

(108) 2/16/2025 0 52 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(109) 2/17/2025 820 102 1,931 866 15,000 0 5,000

(110) 2/18/2025 1,872 0 2,850 896 15,000 0 5,000

(111) 2/19/2025 238 84 0 0 15,000 0 5,000

(112) 2/20/2025 0 0 0 1,770 9,500 0 5,000

(113) 2/21/2025 0 0 0 0 5,000 0 5,000

(114) 2/22/2025 0 0 0 2,672 0 0 0

The Narragansett Electric Company 
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(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Assets (Units in MMBtu)

(115) 2/23/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(116) 2/24/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(117) 2/25/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(118) 2/26/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(119) 2/27/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(120) 2/28/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(121) 3/1/2025 0 30 0 0 0 0 0

(122) 3/2/2025 0 45 1,200 0 15,000 0 0

(123) 3/3/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(124) 3/4/2025 0 109 0 1,753 0 0 0

(125) 3/5/2025 0 14 0 0 0 0 0

(126) 3/6/2025 0 30 0 0 0 0 0

(127) 3/7/2025 0 51 0 888 0 0 0

(128) 3/8/2025 0 0 0 0 15,000 0 0

(129) 3/9/2025 0 38 0 0 15,000 0 0

(130) 3/10/2025 0 72 0 894 0 0 0

(131) 3/11/2025 0 0 0 921 0 0 0

(132) 3/12/2025 0 128 0 877 0 0 0

(133) 3/13/2025 0 0 0 884 0 0 0

(134) 3/14/2025 0 51 0 896 15,000 0 0

(135) 3/15/2025 0 65 0 0 0 0 0

(136) 3/16/2025 0 67 0 0 0 0 0

(137) 3/17/2025 0 57 0 883 0 0 0

(138) 3/18/2025 0 63 0 916 0 0 0

(139) 3/19/2025 0 129 0 894 0 0 0

(140) 3/20/2025 0 25 0 927 0 0 0

(141) 3/21/2025 0 0 0 888 0 0 0

(142) 3/22/2025 0 59 0 0 0 0 0

(143) 3/23/2025 0 36 0 0 3,494 0 0

(144) 3/24/2025 0 53 0 901 0 0 0

(145) 3/25/2025 0 40 1,556 924 0 0 0

(146) 3/26/2025 0 94 1,572 902 0 0 5,000

(147) 3/27/2025 0 65 1,340 896 0 0 5,000

(148) 3/28/2025 0 0 0 888 0 0 0

(149) 3/29/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(150) 3/30/2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(151) 3/31/2025 0 0 0 894 0 0 0

(152) Total 6,608 3,456 12,389 84,899 525,000 0 150,000
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon 

Division 4-25 

Request: 

For each month during the winter of 2024/25, please identify the following for FT-2 service: 

a. Total deliveries by marketers; 

b. Marketer underground storage purchases and average purchase price; and 

c. Marketer peaking purchases and average purchase price. 

Response: 

a.  Below are the total marketer deliveries for the winter 2024/25 period for FT-2 service: 

24-Nov 
(a)

24-Dec 
(b)

25-Jan 
(c)

25-Feb 
(d)

25-Mar 
(e)

25-Apr 
(f)

Total 
Deliveries 

(g)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) Total

b.  Below are the total marketer underground storage purchases for winter 2024/25: 

24-Nov
(a)

24-Dec 
(b)

25-Jan 
(c)

25-Feb 
(d)

25-Mar 
(e)

25-Apr 
(f)

Total 
Deliveries 

(g)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) Total

(5) Price

c.  Below are the total marketer peaking purchases for the winter 2024/25 period: 
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24-Nov
(a)

24-Dec 
(b)

25-Jan 
(c)

25-Feb 
(d)

25-Mar 
(e)

25-Apr 
(f)

Total 
Deliveries 

(g)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) Total

(5) Price

This response contains commercially sensitive and confidential information regarding allocations 
to marketers and gas pricing. Accordingly, the Company is providing a redacted copy of this 
response along with an unredacted, confidential version subject to a motion for protective 
treatment. 
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In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 
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Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Evan Gibbon 

Division 4-26 

Request: 

Please identify the amount of underground storage and peaking service FT-2 supplies were 
entitled to purchase during the winter of 2024/25 and explain how these amounts were 
determined. 

Response: 

Below are the underground storage and peaking service FT-2 supplies entitled for purchase: 

MONTHLY MAX STORAGE WD (DTH)

24-Nov 
(a)

24-Dec 
(b)

25-Jan 
(c)

25-Feb 
(d)

25-Mar 
(e)

Total 
Deliveries 

(f)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) Total

MONTHLY MAX PEAKING WD (DTH)

24-Nov 
(a)

24-Dec 
(b)

25-Jan 
(c)

25-Feb 
(d)

25-Mar 
(e)

Total 
Deliveries 

(f)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) Total

The Company will annually calculate a customer’s total storage and peaking resource 
requirements based on the customer’s calculated Peak Day Use. It will then multiply the storage 
and peaking percentage applicable to the customer’s rate class by the customer’s Peak Day Use 
to determine the amount of capacity to be assigned to the Marketer for storage and peaking, 
respectively. 
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This response contains commercially sensitive and confidential information regarding allocations 
to marketers. Accordingly, the Company is providing a redacted copy of this response along with 
an unredacted, confidential version subject to a motion for protective treatment. 
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James M. Stephens (parts c-d) 

Division 4-27 

Request: 

For the winter of 2025/26, please identify: 

a. Projected design day planning load, exclusive of design hour planning load, for FT-1 
capacity eligible, FT-2, and sales customers (separately); 

b. Projected design hour planning load, inclusive of design day planning load, for FT-1 
capacity eligible, FT-2, and sales customers (separately); 

c. The capacity resources that will be used to meet design hour planning load in excess 
of design day planning load; and 

d. If the Company’s most expensive capacity resources (inclusive of related gas supply 
reservation charges) will not be used to meet the incremental design hour planning 
load identified in subpart (c), please explain how the capacity resources in subpart (c) 
were determined. 

Response: 

a. Projected design day planning load for Winter 2025/26 
Total: 395,429 Dth
FT-1 Capacity Eligible (Pipeline Only): 11,825 Dth
FT-2: 47,406 Dth
Sales Customers: 336,198 Dth

b. Projected design hour planning load for Winter 2025/26 
Total: 19,771 Dth
FT-1 Capacity Eligible (Pipeline Only): 591 Dth
FT-2: 2,370 Dth
Sales Customers: 16,810 Dth

All values above assume a peak hour of 1/20th of the design day values in the response to 
part a., above. 

c. The capacity resources that will be used to meet the design hour planning load in excess 
of the 395,429 Dth design day planning load are the Dracut and Beverly supplies and 
portable LNG, as necessary. 
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d. The capacity resources noted above are forecasted to represent the most expensive capacity 
resources on a unitized basis in the Company’s portfolio. 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
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Division 4-28 

Request: 

Reference Docket No. 4038 – Rhode Island Energy Natural Gas Portfolio Management Plan 
Annual Report for the period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025. 

a. Please provide all calculations and workpapers supporting Attachments 4 and 5; and 

b. Please explain in detail how the earnings reflected in Attachment 1 are affected by the 
storage activity included in Attachments 4 and 5. Provide a spreadsheet that 
calculates earnings by component which includes and identifies storage activity and 
earnings. 

Response: 

In preparing the response to this request, the Company determined the monthly physical injection 
volume and revenue for March 2025 were incorrectly reported in the Rhode Island Energy 
Natural Gas Portfolio Management Plan Annual Report for the period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 
2025 (the “Annual Report”). Accordingly, the Company is providing revisions to Attachment 1, 
Attachment 4, and Attachment 5 as Attachment Division 4-28-1, Attachment Division 4-28-2, 
and Attachment Division 4-28-3, respectively, with revisions highlighted in green.1 Please note, 
the revisions have a minimal impact on total earnings. 

a. Please see the associated Excel spreadsheets detailed below for each component of 
Attachment 4, using March 2025 as a representative month: 

 Monthly proxy injection volume and revenue of 86,126 Dth and $291,664.38, 
respectively, are calculated using the Paper Storage Tracker spreadsheet in the 
“Summary Proxy Storage Inj.” tab of Attachment Division 4-28-4; 

 Monthly purchased volume quantity of (90,922 Dth), which are physical storage 
injections for the month, is in cell BT41 in the “Mar 25” tab of Attachment 
Division 4-28-5; 

 Monthly purchased volume quantity of (16,252 Dth), which are physical LNG 
injections for the month, is in cell L55 in the “LNG Injection Volumes” tab of 
Attachment Division 4-28-6; 

 Monthly actual storage injection expense of ($322,140.52) is in cell H33 in the 
“Inj Volumes & Dollars” tab of Attachment Division 4-28-6; 

1  The revisions to the Annual Report were also provided in the Gas Cost Recovery filing on August 28, 2025. 
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 Monthly actual LNG injection expense of ($57,581.53) is in cell H34 in the “Inj 
Volumes & Dollars” tab of Attachment Division 4-28-6; 

 Commodity pipeline charges of ($9,725.10) is in cell G36 in the “Pipeline & 
Storage Inj Charges” tab of Attachment Division 4-28-6; and 

 Storage injection charges of ($2,001.90) is in cell G35 in the “Pipeline & Storage 
Inj Charges” tab of Attachment Division 4-28-6. 

Please see the associated Excel spreadsheets detailed below for the components of 
Attachment 5, using March 2025 as a representative month: 

 Paper balance volumes and dollars are calculated in the Paper Storage Tracker 
spreadsheet in cells B4 through D14 of the “Current WACOG” tab of Attachment 
Division 4-28-4; 

 Physical actual balance volumes are calculated in row 40 in the “Mar 25” tab of 
Attachment Division 4-28-5; and 

 Physical actual balance dollars are calculated based on the associated volume and 
weighted unit average cost of gas. 

b. Please see Attachment Division 4-28-7 in Excel format. Attachment 4 includes monthly 
storage injection costs which are included in Storage Withdrawal (Delivered) Inclusive of 
Lifting Charges in Attachment 2. This affects each month’s realized Earnings in Section 
1 of Attachment 1. For example, March 2025 Earnings (realized) of $622,703.67 in 
Attachment 1 includes injection costs which are in Attachment 4. As detailed in the 
Annual Summary Report, Section 2a regarding Storage Injections states, “This section 
shows the actual storage costs and volumes based on the optimized storage fill, and the 
benchmark inventory cost based on the planned storage fill using a ratable, one-seventh 
per month approach. The cost for the purchase of supply for injection is the actual 
weighted average costs for all purchases in the month. The actual cost of injections 
allocated into the storage fields is shown on the Storage Injection Transaction Detail 
report (Attachment 4).” Total realized Earnings in the Annual Report equal 
$19,622,916.01, and each monthly calculation incorporates the impact from 
Attachment 4. 

Attachment 5 is a snapshot of the value of physical storage, and this is categorized in 
unrealized earnings, Section 2c in Attachment 1. In the Annual Report, Section 2c 
regarding Unrealized Hedging Impact on Storage Transactions states, “Unrealized 
activity represents the results of the forward transactions that have not yet settled or 
delivered physically. Attachment 5 lists the actual customer and inventory costs by 
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storage field. The storage long/short position is the gas from storage that was withdrawn 
and sold and needs to be injected back into the field if the position is short. If the actual 
storage inventory is greater than (or long) the benchmark inventory, the excess will be 
sold in the future. [...] The Physical Storage Value is the difference in the inventory cost 
of the actual inventory and the benchmark inventory (Attachment 5). The Forward 
Storage Value is the value of the excess gas in storage when there is more gas in 
inventory then the benchmark inventory, or the forecasted replacement cost when there is 
less gas in inventory than the benchmark inventory. These forward values are priced 
based on the prevailing futures markets.” In the Annual Report filing, Total unrealized 
earnings equal $155,585.47 as detailed in Attachment 1. Attachment 5 calculates the 
value of Paper and Physical inventories as of March 31,2025, which is $3,211,247.30, 
and an estimate for the estimate of the forward cost of gas to be injected to replace the 
gas pre-withdrawn in previous months for optimization (forecasted future revenue), 
which is -$3,721,416.51. 

Please note that Attachment Division 4-28-3 and Attachment Division 4-28-6 contain 
commercially sensitive confidential information and, therefore, are being submitted subject to a 
motion for protective treatment. 
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Attachment Division 4-28-1 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-28-1. 
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Attachment Division 4-28-2 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-28-2. 



Prepared by or under the supervision of:  James M. Stephens 

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
In Re:  2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests 
Issued August 10, 2025 

REDACTED 

Confidential Attachment Division 4-28-3 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Confidential Attachment Division 4-28-3. 
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Attachment Division 4-28-4 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-28-4. 
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Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-28-5. 
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Confidential Attachment Division 4-28-6 

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Confidential Attachment Division 4-28-6. 
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Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 4-28-7. 
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Division 4-29 

Request: 

Reference the response to Division 1-7 in RIPUC Docket No. 24-27-NG, 2025 Gas Long – 
Range Plan. Please explain whether any of the capacity under the contracts released under 
the AMAs is also released to FT-1 capacity-eligible and FT-2 customers. If not also released 
to FT-1 capacity-assigned and to FT-2 customers, explain why this is reasonable. 

Response: 

Referencing the response to Division 1-7 in Docket No. 24-27-NG, 2025 Gas Long Range Plan, 
the Company has executed Asset Management Agreements (“AMAs”) with the following: 

 DTE Energy Trading, Inc. (“DTE”), which delivers gas supplies from Dawn, Ontario via 
transportation capacity on Enbridge Gas Inc. (“Enbridge”) and TransCanada Pipelines 
Limited (“TransCanada”) to the interconnection with Portland Natural Gas Transmission 
System. 

 Repsol Energy North America Corporation (“Repsol”), which delivers gas supplies from 
Dawn, Ontario via transportation capacity on Enbridge, TransCanada, Iroquois Gas 
Transmission System, L.P., and Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. to the 
Company’s city-gate. 

 Citadel Energy Marketing LLC (“Citadel”), which delivers up to 20,000 dekatherms 
(“Dth”) per day of gas supplies from Dracut, Massachusetts to the Company’s city-gate. 

 Citadel, which delivers up to 10,000 Dth per day of gas supplies from Dracut, 
Massachusetts to the Company’s city-gate. 

The maximum daily quantity for the capacity path associated with the DTE AMA will be 
reduced by the volumes released to marketers each month. 

The capacity path associated with the Repsol AMA is not released to marketers but is one of the 
four managed paths that is allocated to FT-2 marketers. Marketers are allowed to call upon these 
assets at the city-gate as needed to meet requirements. 

The capacity paths associated with the Citadel AMAs are not released to marketers but are 
associated with the peaking resources that are allocated to FT-2 marketers. Marketers are 
allowed to call upon these assets at the city-gate as needed to meet requirements. 
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Division 4-30 

Request: 

Please provide a copy of each gas supply contract (transaction confirmation or Exhibit A), 
including citygate supply contracts, in effect during the period November 2024 through 
October 2026 that included a must take commitment. Explain how the costs associated with 
the must take commitment were assigned to FT-1 capacity-eligible and FT-2 customers. 

Response: 

Please note that the time period specified in this data request spans different Gas Cost Recovery 
(“GCR”) periods during which the Company’s gas supply contracts have changed. 

The Company does not have any gas supply contracts with a must take commitment for the 
November 2024 through October 2025 GCR period nor for the upcoming November 2025 
through October 2026 GCR period. 
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Division 4-31 
 

Request: 
 
Reference the projected monthly Hourly Peaking Fuel Costs identified on Attachment GSP-1 
(Confidential), page 1, in Docket No. 24-29-NG, and the monthly System Pressure actual costs 
identified on Schedule DAC-9, page 2, in Docket No. 25-22-NG. Please provide a comparison of 
projected and actual monthly costs by contract. Include the applicable monthly billing 
determinants, rates, and costs for each month and explain the basis for any monthly cost 
differences. 
 
Response: 
 
In preparing this response, the Company recognized an error in the allocation of variable costs of 
the Company’s Beverly Supply and Dracut Supply agreements. These variable costs were 
mistakenly identified as fixed costs and allocated to the System Pressure Factor of the DAC. The 
Company has prepared and submitted corrected DAC schedules DAC-9SC (Corrected) and GCR 
Attachments TGS-1C (Corrected) and TGS-2C (Corrected) to reflect the correction of this error, 
and this response is provided based upon the corrected information.  There was also a revision 
to the Portable LNG deal that is explained in further detail in the pre-filed direct testimony of 
Company Witness Tyler G. Shields.1 Attachment Division 4-31 reflects these updates. 
 
Page 1 of Attachment Division 4-31 provides a comparison of the Projected Hourly Peaking 
Fixed Costs by asset to the Actual Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs. Lines (1) through (8) reflect the 
Projected Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs that were filed in Docket No. 24-29-NG, Attachment 
GSP-1 (Confidential). The Actual Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs are reflected on Lines (10) 
through (17). The sum of these actual costs on Line (18) is also reflected in Schedule DAC-9SC 
(Corrected), Page 2, Line (3) as the System Pressure Costs. Lines (19) through (26) reflect the 
variance from the Projected costs to the Actual costs.  
 
Page 2 of Attachment Division 4-31 provides the billing determinants based on the invoices 
received from the various contract counterparties. For the Beverly and Dracut pipeline capacity 
contracts, the maximum daily quantities in dekatherms each month are multiplied by the rate per 
dekatherms to produce the Actual Cost per month per pipeline. The Portable LNG, Winter 

 
1 Please refer to Docket No. 25-22-NG, Bates Page 125, Line 15, through Page 126, Line 8, of the Gas Cost 
Recovery filing, and to Bates Page 8, Line 5, through Bates Page 9, Line 2, of the Supplemental Distribution 
Adjustment Charge filing.  
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Liquid, Beverly Supply, Dracut Supply, and Dracut Supply 3 deals require Annual Demand 
Charges with predetermined monthly payments set within the respective contracts. 
 
Totals per contract per month on Page 2 of Attachment Division 4-31 do not necessarily tie 
directly to their respective Actual costs on Page 1 because of timing differences in the 
accounting accrual methodology. For example, while the Projected total cost of  
associated with the Winter Liquid deal is allocated to the peak winter months from December 
2024 to March 2025 (i.e.,  divided by four months, or a Projected cost of  per 
month), the Actual cost is  per month (i.e.,  divided by twelve months). 
 
The differences between the Projected Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs and Actual Hourly Peaking 
Fixed Costs through July 2025 are the result of various factors, including: (i) lower than 
projected costs incurred associated with the Portable LNG assets; (ii) lower than projected 
pipeline charges associated with the Algonquin rate case settlement for the Beverly pipeline 
capacity; (iii) higher than projected pipeline charges associated with an increase in Tennessee 
pipeline capacity at Dracut commencing in April 2025. Finally, as previously discussed, the 
projected costs for certain contracts (i.e., Winter Liquid, Beverly Supply, and Dracut Supply 
deals) are modeled to reflect peak winter demand, however, actual costs reflect payments over 
the twelve months. 
 
Company Witness Kim Dao is responsible for providing the Projected Hourly Peaking Fixed 
Costs on Page 1 of Attachment Division 4-31, and Company Witness Tyler G. Shields is 
responsible for providing the Actual Hourly Peaking Costs, and Projected Costs vs. Actual Costs 
Variance on Page 1 of Attachment Division 4-31, as well as the Monthly Billing Determinants 
on Page 2 of Attachment Division 4-31. 
 
This response and Attachment Division 4-31 contain commercially sensitive and confidential 
information.  Accordingly, the Company is providing confidential and redacted versions of this 
response and Attachment Division 4-31 subject to a motion for protective treatment. 



Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

(1) Portable LNG
(2) Beverly
(3) Dracut
(4) Winter Liquid
(5) Beverly Supply
(6) Dracut Supply
(7) Dracut Supply 2
(8) Dracut Supply 3

(9) Total Projected Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs 2,295,901$          2,968,946$            2,966,142$          2,966,142$            2,966,142$            554,692$            192,582$          192,582$         192,582$          15,295,712$          

Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

(10) Portable LNG
(11) Beverly
(12) Dracut
(13) Winter Liquid
(14) Beverly Supply
(15) Dracut Supply
(16) Dracut Supply 2
(17) Dracut Supply 3

(18) Total Actual Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs 1,660,470$          1,877,929$            1,503,793$          1,495,937$            1,497,852$            1,741,759$         989,636$          964,786$         986,086$          12,718,245$          

Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

(19) Portable LNG
(20) Beverly
(21) Dracut
(22) Winter Liquid
(23) Beverly Supply
(24) Dracut Supply
(25) Dracut Supply 2
(26) Dracut Supply 3

(27) Total Variance (635,431)$            (1,091,017)$          (1,462,349)$         (1,470,206)$          (1,468,291)$          1,187,066$         797,054$          772,204$         793,504$          (2,577,467)$          

(1):(8) Attachment GSP-1 (Confidential), Page 12, Docket No. 24-29-NG
(18) Schedule DAC-9SC, Page 2, Line (3), Docket No. 25-22-NG

(19):(27): Lines (10):(18)-Lines (1):(9)
(k) Sum of (b):(j)

Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs Variance Analysis

Projected Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs

Actual Hourly Peaking Fixed Costs

Projected Costs vs. Actual Costs Variance

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Gas Cost Recovery  (GCR) Filing

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-31(Redacted)

Page 1 of 2

REDACTED



Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

(1) Dth
(2) Rate
(3) Actual Cost

(4) Dth
(5) Rate
(6) Actual Cost

(7) Dth
(8) Rate
(9) Actual Cost

(10) Dth
(11) Rate
(12) Actual Cost

(13) Dth
(14) Rate
(15) Actual Cost

(16) Dth
(17) Rate
(18) Actual Cost

(19) Dth
(20) Rate
(21) Actual Cost

(22) Dth
(23) Rate
(24) Actual Cost

(1):(24) Per Company Invoices

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Gas Cost Recovery  (GCR) Filing
Monthly Billing Determinents

Dracut Supply 2

Dracut Supply 3

Dracut

Portable LNG

Beverly

Winter Liquid

Beverly Supply

Dracut Supply

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG
Attachment Division 4-31(Redacted)

Page 2 of 2

REDACTED
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Division 4-32 

Request: 

Please explain whether the Company incurred any variable costs in meeting peak hour demands 
during the period August 2024 through July 2025. If yes, please identify those costs and provide 
calculations supporting those costs. 

Response: 

Because of the weather experienced during the 2024/25 winter, the Company dispatched certain 
of the hourly peaking assets to meet hourly distribution system needs. Specifically, Gas Control 
used and dispatched portable LNG at Cumberland and Portsmouth where needed to meet 
operational circumstances. Please see the Company’s response to Division 4-24. 

Please see Confidential Attachment Division 4-7 for the LNG withdrawal costs associated with 
the portable LNG assets. As discussed in the Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Company Witness 
Kim Dao in the Company’s Gas Cost Recovery filing submitted to the Public Utilities 
Commission on August 28, 2025, the Company is not proposing to include any variable costs 
associated with 2024/25 supplies in the 2024/25 Distribution Adjustment Clause reconciliation 
because the variable costs associated with those supplies dispatched during the winter of 2024/25 
specifically to meet the peak hour requirements were not significant. 
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Division 4-33 

Request: 

Reference the July 30, 2025, Five Year Forecast of Design Hour Capacity Shortfall Report. 
Please explain how the Company intends on addressing the Peak Hour Shortfalls identified on 
page 2. 

Response: 

The Peak Hour Shortfalls identified on Page 2 of the July 30, 2025, Five Year Forecast of Design 
Hour Capacity Shortfall Report filed in Docket Nos. 24-27-NG and SB-2021-04 are the result of 
forecast supply/demand on Aquidneck Island for both the Company and third-party marketers. 
The Company’s resource portfolio is designed to meet the combined forecasted needs of the 
Company’s customers, including customers on Aquidneck Island. To that end, the Company has 
taken steps to address the forecasted imbalances of the Company’s customers by contracting for 
the following pipeline capacity: 

(i) Algonquin Gas Transmission - 5,000 Dth/day contract that started in November 2022 
with a receipt point at Beverly, Massachusetts and deliveries to the Company’s city 
gates; 

(ii) Tennessee Gas Pipeline - 5,000 Dth/day capacity step up on an existing contract that 
started in November 2023 with Dracut, Massachusetts as the receipt point and 
deliveries to the Company’s city gates; 

(iii) Tennessee Gas Pipeline - 5,000 Dth/day contract that started in November 2023 with a 
receipt point at Dracut, Massachusetts and deliveries to the Company’s city gates; and  

(iv) Tennessee Gas Pipeline - a new 10,000 Dth/day contract that started in April 2025 with 
a receipt point at Dracut, Massachusetts and deliveries to the Company’s city gates.  

The Company also maintains on system LNG assets, including storage and vaporization 
capacity, and associated trucking, to resolve the identified imbalances. 

The Company will continue to identify and evaluate resource options to address any forecasted 
imbalances or shortfalls. 
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